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Synopsis Report of investigation to locate and obtain
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\
Ion 09/17/2001.
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Details

^

and
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On 09/17/20 01 FBI -NY Special Agents (SAs)
I"

]were instructed to locate
|_ T

]of Urban Moving Systems (Urban) , and to obtain
information about how Urban ' s employees record that they have
arrived for work (timq cayds . for example) . In the morning on

be
hlC

e can
land L

NJ. The door to the building was locked but
09/17/2001, SAs

_

Urban in Weehawken,
there were several trucks parked out back. SA
information written on the door of the business

:

went to the business address for

observed the

locate

3-18th Street
Urban Moving Systems Inc
Suburban Moving and Storage Inc
Max Movers Inc

.

City Carpet & Upholstery Cleaning Inc

.

While SA
n'

made telephone calls trying to
]
SA Made the following

be
b?C

observations about the information written on the cab door and

z\



,ET

To:
Re

:

Newark From:
09/21/2001

hi

the sides of the seven trucks parked in the parking lot behind
the building.

TRUCK # 1, white cab, white trailer

On the cab door:
4Gs Truck Renting Company
395 Kent Ave., Bklyn, NY 11211
718-388-4100
US DOT 711218
GVW 25, 500

#11126

On both sides of the white trailer written in
red and black letters

:

718-388-4100
4Gs Truck Renting Co Inc
www . 4gstruckrenting . com
1-800 -FOURGS1

ANY WEEK
LONG TERM LEASE

license plate (NY) 99260-JA (commercial)

TRUCK # 2, red cab, white trailer

On the side of cab:
4Gs Truck Renting Co . Inc

.

718-388-4100
395 Kent Avenue, Bklyn, NY 11211

US DOT 711218
GVW 25,500

# 61978

license plate (NY) 99258-JA (commercial)

On the trailer: no lettering

TRUCK # 3, white cab, white trailer

On the cab written in black letters

:

Urban Moving Systems, Inc

2



To:
Re:

Newark, From: Newark
(s)

L . Jl 09/21/2001 bl

3 18th St Weehawken, NJ 07087
446 West 50th St, NY, NY 10019

NJPC 00760
NYCDOT 33739
ICCMC 20465
USDOT 91256
(GW 25,000)

# 054

On sides of trailer: no lettering

license plate (NJ) X-8221M

TRUCK # 4, white cab, white trailer which
overhangs the cab

On side of cab written in black letters

:

Urban Moving Systems Inc
312 Pavonia Avenue, JC, NJ 07302
NJPC00760
NYCDOT 33739
ICCMC20465
USDOT 91256
(GW 25,500)

# 152

445 West 50th St, NY, NY 10019
www . urbanmoving . com
Toll Free US 1-888-668-3787

" " MOVESUS

On both sides of the trailer written in
orange and black lettering:
445 West 50th St, NY, NY 10019
Urban Moving Systems Inc

STORAGE PACKING SUPPLIES
LOCAL AND LONG DISTANCE
FREE ESTIMATES

license plate (NJ) X87-D66

3
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|

09/21/2001 bl

TRUCK # 5, white cab, white trailer which
overhangs the cab

On the cab:
Urban Moving Systems Inc
312 Pavonia. Avenue, JC 073 02
NJPC 00760
NYCDOT 33739
ICCMC 20465
USDOT 91256
(GW 25,500)

# 087

On trailer in orange and black lettering:
445 West 50th St, NY, NY 10019
Urban Moving Systems Inc

STORAGE PACKING SUPPLIES
LOCAL AND LONG DISTANCE
FREE ESTIMATES

license plate (NJ) X61-C75

TRUCK # 6, white cab, nothing written on
sides of white trailer

On the cab:
Urban Moving Systems Inc
3 18th St
Weehawken, NJ 07087
446 West 50th St
NY, NY 10019
NJPC 00760
NJDO 33739
ICCMC 20465
USDOT 91256
(GW 25,000)

no license plate

TRUCK # 7 (Note: The building containing
Urban Moving Systems appears to be adjacent to other
buildings/addresses containing other businesses, so Truck # 7 may
belong to another business) , a white cab and white trailer which
overhangs the cab
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bl

On the cab written in orange and blue
lettering:
Allegro Moving Systems
609 West 29th St
New York, NY 10001
1714 Willow Avenue
Hoboken, NJ 07030

On both sides of the trailer:
Allegro Moving Systems
1.800.467.7775
NYDOT #34863
USDOT #889671
MC# 387190
GVW 32,000
ULW 17,500

license plate (NJ) AF-478D
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Approved By:
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Title:

Synopsis

:

interview
Lead set for Philadelphia Office to

andl I

F)<a.TSj-_v:(*rl Fi-nn

<—DeeicCgsify On Pin"'

Full Field Investigation Instituted: 09/13/2001

Details: te/OC/NF) On 09/12/2001, a Penske truck leased by
Urban Moviiig^Systems of 3 West 18th Street, Weehawken, New Jersey
was stopped by the Pennsylvania State Police, and the vehicle's
occupants, identified as

|

|and were
arrested. I 1

0£x/bc/NF) Two (2) days prior, the same vehicle had
been stopped and cited by the Pennsylvania State Police for
failure to maintain the vehicle in a marked lane. At the time
when the citation and summons were issued, the vehicle was being
driven in a westerly direction byl

I

born

EASON:

T/ORCON/NOFORN

zA e-4



SEg^ET/ORCON/NOFORN

To:
Re

:

NewarkNat Security From

:

(S) 09/21/2001 bl

(U)

(U)

(U)

(S)

«j
yf/OC/NP) The Pennsylvania State Police identified

|~~

I hnl^ivhg a Florida State Driver's License with DLN I

and residing at the same address as
ariver ot tne vehicle.

as a co^

jX/OC/NF) When the vehicle was stopped a second time
by the Pennsylvania State Police, it was traveling in an easterly
direction. Statements made by the vehicle's occupants
contradicted documentation found in the vehicle, as well as
statements made by Urban Moving Systems'!
to the vehicle's true destination and purpose

as

/OC/NF) The Phi]
interview of both

aHplnhia Df f i r-<p s requested to
and

]
forconduct an>

the purpose of exploring the nature ot their relationsnip with
Urban Moving Systems, Inc. and the five (5) employees of Urban
Moving Systems, Inc., who are being held on immigration
violations. It is also requested that Philadelphia's interviews
highlight issues of interest to the National Security Division,
to include any possible affiliation with

b 6

b7C

Jo 6

b7C

bl

H &OC/NF) Investigation at Newark continues

.

Descriptive Data:

2





SE^JET/ORCON/NOFORN

National Security From : Newark
(S)l

j
09/21/2001

LEAD (s)

:

Set Lead 1: (Adm)

NATIONAL SECURITY

AT WASHINGTON. DC

Read and clear.

Set Lead 2 : (Adm)

PHILADELPHIA

AT WILLIAMSPORT. PA

Read and clear.

seMet/orcon/noforn
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|

Date: 09/21/2001

Attn: SS2 Squad C-9
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(Pending)

Synopsis Results of interviews conducted at Whit-gy

Movers. ' '
/

Ii PUjPM

Administrative/:C)C)(»5 Attached are interview notes in a 1A
envelope .

f x~

Details]Kl(VL On 09/20/2001,1 |and
|

employe€^i 'of White Glove Movers (WGM) located at 930 Newark b6
Avenue, Jersey City, New Jersey, were interviewed at their b7c
workplace and thereafter provided the following information to

I vH. I l was born on
|

in
|
Israel

J ana her family immigrated to the unitea states
| |

years ago. I ~lhas dual citizenship (ISRAEL and the
ujmitkD STATES) and last visited Israel approximately March 2000.

|
has a Social Security Account Number I I She

currently resides at I I New
York, telephone number

| |

IgM (^ | |is employed with White Glov-
930 Newark^Avenue , Jersey City, New Jersey as a

Z'scq: u



Newark F
(S/OC/NF) 09 /21/2001

She has been employed with WGM for

I 1 advised SA's and I I that on
the mor^Dig oi: WTC terrorist attack, she was in her office. She
furtherymivised that she did not see

| |

or his

|
who is also employed oy WGM as a

I meet at tne office or outside of WGM.

| |
was unaware of any video camera on the

premises or WGM or in the possession of|
|
of

1 recalled that there was a pair ski ' s belonging to
I but could not recall what happened to them. No

further information was provided.

(ffikM. I was born on I I in
| |

Israel / r is a citizen of Israel and is currently in the
United States on an expired tourist Visa. He recently lost his
passport and is presently attempting to file for sponsorship to
stay in the US. I lhas no official working papers and
understands that he could be detained by Immigration officials
regarding\his illegal status. currently resides at I 1

|New York, Ny, telephone number
ana cell pnone number I Iana cej

working .for the Israeli Army. [

lhas one (1) older sister

is a retired manager of a
I was nnrs a citizen,

|name is
| 1 .

"1 All presently residing in

in Israel while both were
attending school



To:
Re

:

Newark Froji

(S/OC/NF)
ram Newark —p,

fc=^l

ET

09/21/2001
bl

$
(S)

armed whenever he travels but has never personally witnessed a
weapon.

| 1 has limited contact withi L only when he makes
usually contactshis scheduled overseas trips to the US and[”

him when he is in town.

United States, prior to March 2001.
has traveled to Holland, Egypt, and the

-Wafa. began working for WGM March

f

"|as a
On 09/11/2001, the day of the WTC

bo
b7C

7^\
terrorist ancacK ne was' on his way to work, when he first heard
about it. He never made it to work on this day. Instead he
returned home and periodically called work, to make sure things
were getting accomplished.

(U) spoke to
teiepnone from his home on the 11th of September,

2001

,

only to check the status of the days work assignments

.

I met I approximately two (2) years ago at a party in
Brooklyn, through a friend named

| |
was an

acquaintance of

(U) described

currently resides in

as a clown and is not
surprised';that he would end up m some sort of mess
certain
to do with the WTC attack.

was

]
is not capable or would ever have something

has no knowledge of any video

they are. No further information provided.

Investigation in Newark continues.

SIJ&^ET

bl
b6
b7C

Jo 6

b7C
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Title:

Synopsis
concerning 1

Information obtained from the Passaic County jail
Ion 09/16/2001.

—X-i _

Details^h(/) On 09/16/2001 FBI -NY Special Agent (SA) I I

| was/instructed to contact the Passaic County jail to obtain
any information about any of the five Israelis who were being
held there following their arrest by New Jersey State Police and
local police on 09/16/2001,. the day of the attack on the World
Trade Center (WTC) in New York City.

(M (^Through previous investigation, SAl I riefprrni ned
a pointv-or Contact at the Passaic County jail as]
telephone SA l I called this number on
09/16/2001 and, was referred to l I who provided the
address of the Passaic County jail as 11 Sheriff's Plaza,
Paterson. NJ.- SAl I went to the Passaic County jail and spoke
to SAl I explained that the FBI
wanted to obtain any records of visitor logs or telephone logs
for the Israelis who had been held there. SA I provided a
list of the names of the five Israelis who haa been arrested.

|
and another jail officer reviewed their records

and advised that the two Israelis, and | |

|were moved out to another jail- this morning.



To

:

Re

:

Newark From:
(S)

New;

09/21/2001 bl

Specifically,
U.1

and Jwere discharged to
!"INS) early in thethe Immigration and Naturalization service T

morning, at 3:23 AM, on 09/16/2001. The Passaic County jail
officers reviewed their records and advised that the other three
Israelis were- held in the Hudson County jail. The officers
advised' that they did not receive any visitors . As for telephone
calls, the officers advised that there are two telephones for 30
inmates. The officers advised that inquiries goncernlncr
telephone call monitoring could be directed to
Internal Affairs, tel ephone I lor I

Internal Affairs office is closed on this day, 09/16/2001,
Sunday

.

of
The
a

pertain:
The officers photocopied all of the records

and provided them to SA
photocopied records are attached to this EC.

The
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To: Newark Attn: SSA C-9

Synopsis(>$M) Request sub- file V be established to maintain
copies of tur&ntoried items from van detained 9/11/01, and submit
copies of inventoried items to sub-file.

.‘>1

H.

(U) Full Field Investigation Instituted: 09/13/2001

Details^Q^^l^Newark requests that sub-file V be established to
maintain'-^ropies of inventoried items from van detained by East
Rutherford PD on 9/11/2001.

CLASSIFIES*BY^

keasoS
DECLASSIFYON:
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Drafted By:

(S) Case ID #

:

ffi/NF/QC)
|

( S ) Title i^sfF/oe)

(S)

Synopsis Results of EZ-Pass search of account belonging to

TWIN TOWERS.
, IP

I

bi —*5

(§^^NF/OC,

be
b7C

Sxfy On:

(U) Full Field Investigation Instituted: 09/14/2001

Enclosure: Enclosed for Newark is an EZ-Pass record belonging to
dated 09/14/01.

Details
York, Aco6u!

(|v NF/OC)

#[
account with the address of

[

,
.Port Authority of New

|
established 10/^0/1997, opened his
"

'

\
NJ

1

The account 1 s method of payment is Mastercard , having the last
four numbers

bo
hlC

which expires on

CLASsmmW.
REASON: L*
BE

S^RET/NOFORN/ORCON
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Date of transcription 09 / 19 /2001

New Jersey,
was advised of the identity of the, interviewing agent and the
purpose of the interview,
information:

then provided the following

\
he
b7 C

has been employed' as anQ ]

|
for URBAN MOVING SYSTEMS (URBAN) in Weehawken, New

Jersey, since approximately I I
Her job duties include

1worked on a regular salary basis and were paid by
is fairly certain that they got paid in cash, but

sne goes not Know how much they were paid. | |
stated that

she never

] stated that she frequently^ ]

bank account used by the company is CHASE MANHATTAN BANK.
[

I The

stated that much of the company's financial information, including
all checks paid out, are maintained on the company computer system.

stated that the company has expanded quite a

bit in recent months . URBAN started out as a local mover and is now
m bv I 1

and| | is much more :

the company than is 1 |
who is

sales office. stated that
|

|.had trouble keeping sales
d to be WANT & ENDER from

Manhattan, however, they frequently filed the corporate income

AtMHMAFNCOMED

h7A

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to yoijr^

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



taxes late. As a result, they recently hired
accountant

.

as their

stated that there are approximately 13 people
employed in the office, plus warehouse workers, however, the number
of employees frequently changes . The warehouse workers and other
laborers are mostly comprised of Russians, Georgians and ISRAELIS .

| is a consultant for the company. ] and £

[

started working at URBAN (as a [

began working in July of 2001
J and f

]
in May or June of 2001,
(as a

2001 (also as a I

^started working in July or August of

] . 1 | stated that none of
these employees ever punched their time cards as they were
instructed to do. told several
wanted them to start puncnmg in, but they never did

,

filled out all of the time cards based on instructions from
[

•t

imes that^she

most employees
,

on [

stated that the company keeps personnel files on
nowever , she does not believe that files were kept

or either of the

met a man namedE ^ only on one or two
occasions, the first time being on September 11, 2001. She stated
that they have internet lines at work, but they are not supposed to
use the internet- t-hat- mngh. l I stated neither

nor the
tne tour.

was very good with computers, however, of
|was the most knowledgeable. She believes that

had once worked as a computer programmer.

stated that and the
were usually the first people to arrive at the office every day.
They usually arrived at about 7:30 a.m. so that they could set up
the day 1 s work . I stated that they were always at work and
that I Hand T~

I only missed one day of work since they
started. I Ibelieves that they were not supposed to be
working in the UNITED STATES. She believes that they all do a lot
of traveling around the world. For example, told her

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

1
sne stated tnat tney travel until cney run out

of money, then they go back to work for a while, accumulate money
and then travel again.

She was told that none of them had bank accounts and they
always carried their cash- around with them,
around on his ankle

carried his cash
told her that he was planning on using
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Continuation ofFD-302 of .On 9/19/01 , Page 3_

the money to
irequentiy caJ the oi

stated that
:ice from ISRAEL.

|
stated that on the morning of September 11,

2001, after the WORLD TRADE CENTER (WTC) was struck by the
airliners, either

|

~| o:r I I stated to her that now you see
what they are capable of doing and added that the U.S. will have to
get involved now

.

Following the interview at residence, she was
contacted by telephone by SA at which time she provided the
following information:

I | stated that
struck by airliners, all of the
building to watch. They stayed

| told them to get
inside, someone, possibly I

y;arehouse to look for a televis
work. ~

I does not recall
outside the building, although,
had received a new camera fromf

after learning that the WTC was on
employees went outside of the

outside for a little while until
back to work . When they went back

I and/or I went back to the
ion so they could watch the news at
seeing anybody taking pictures
she does recall that I

I the day before

.
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Date of transcription 09 /17 /2001

r
i,

Date of Birth]
|
Home Address

New Jersey, Social Security Number
VkAV vsl —

a

~U. .n J w TT—'U !

|
was interviewed at her place of business. Urban Moving

Systems , Union City, New Jersey. \After being advised of the
identity of the agent and the nature of the interview she provided
the following information:

said she came to work on the morning of 9/11/01
and clocked in prior to 9:00am. Her t

v
ime card showed that she

_

clocked in at 8:58am. When she arrived' she saw| |and
I I in the local dispatch area as soon as sne walked in the

' jbegan asking her questions
|was on the

was on the screen . As

entrance to Urban Moving Systems.
about deliveries that needed to be done that day.

[
Internet, but

| 1could not see what
she walked back to her desk she saw I

in the plalms area,

|

She continued on a tew more feet and clocked in at 8:58am.

on the internet.

She helped
She had no knowledgeI

for a moment
|

edge of the Twi]
]

While sitting at her desk
Twin Towers bombing at this point.

I
came to came to see her from

the long distance dispatch area and gave her some cookies . When
asked how she knew he came from the back office she said "If he

1 came through the front door I would have heard the bell
]
estimates she had been in the building for 5

] talks with[
ring

.

minutes by this time. ^minutes and then hears
god a plane just hit the World Trade Center" .

says,
area

] andf

for a few more
from the dispatch area, exclaim "Oh my

In response
"No way! "

. |

and they see a still picture on the computer screen of a plane
go to the Local Dispatch

hitting one Tower,
"shock and disbelief
with her via phone
with the

I said herself and others were in
went back to her desk and talks.

from the local dispatch are~a~f

v~.
f I

went oacK to ner desk and t^
After speaking with her mother she helps

[

I . She said when she returned

does not remember seeing
picture of the plane was on
her mother and helping __

I Iwas packing boxes.

—
1

lwas still on the computer. She
at the local dispatch when the

the computer screen. After talking to
she went back to the warehouse were

The boxes were for a delivery to
Manhattan which were to be delivered the day before. She told

that he would not be able to get into Manhattan due to the

9/14/01 at Union City, New Jersey

b6
b7C

bl

This document contains neither recommendations
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency

—- -
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Mu-berr-^—— I- ^ nf ^ 'aJZZZZl Social slLT
t n •

i

'• TTnmn Citv. Kfe™
”

Date of transcription Q9/14 / ?nm

-Pate of BirthSJ
*'
UnXOn

Yew Jersey, and

tie assistant rs-F I

—

W rp

j

Number J
.

, \ TT\ .

—— . j aecur
interviewed via telephone with the^ssi

'

Mew
rJersev ™

Ksrr °f th* LeTteM LliSsr--

bo
b7C

Both

utility van.van or anything of impLtaSce.' and
_ wtizre

Jdenied seeing a

HER£/j\j

whereS
js
®r/ow i

'Offiah

WED \
’
f

gCfpf

hi

J
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r I nahp.\of Birth I I
Social Security

-TQypgy j

phnns number I I was

interviewed at his residence. After being advised of the identity

of the interviewer and the natur'e of the interview, he provided the

following information: \

|
land h i s I \ I

,

|for Doric Towers. On the morning of 9/11/01 | |
was

painting m Apartment I

'
I Less than\5 minutes after the 1st plane

hit the North tower of the World Trade Center
|

[comes to

Apartment I l and informs of the\disaster
. |

(stands up

from painting the baseboard, looks out 6)f the window, and notices 3

young men taking video and still photographs from atop the roof of

the parking garage adjoining Doric Towers* He also see a white

utility van next to the men and a brown van further behind. There

were no other people in the parking lot at that time . He believes

—

this occurred between 9:00am and 9 :10am. I
\ exits apartment]

|

and goes to his apartment at I ~l which takes approximately 5

minutes. He looks out of the window and sees both towers on fire.

After 6 to 7 minutes he goes to another window in his apartment' and

sees that the men and both the white and brown van gone
. |

said he did not see any writing on the van or any windows other

than the glass on the driver and passenger sides. After

Questioning, |
walked to the parking garage with Agents and

described positioning of the vans and the 3 men. He made a crude

diagram of the parking lot which is enclosed in a 1-A envelope.

was shown photographs of 5 young men associated with the

white van
. |

| did not recognize the men.

Senpin caCcPT

nan
CLASSIFIED
REASON:

Mr'

yestigation on 9 / 12 / 0 1 at .Tsrsev City, New Jersey

Date dictated 9 / 14 /01

by SA
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City, New Jersey, was interviewed, at Jtier home. After the
|

|was
made aware of the, identity of the interviewers and the nature of
the interview, she provided the following information:

|
moved into I I on 3/1/00. The prior

tenants were Urban Moving Systems . She was aware of this because
she continued to receive their mail for some time after she moved
in. | | never met any one from Urban Moving Systems. She
suggested that the property Manager

,| |
(Delforno

Realty) , may have more information concerning Urban Moving Systems

.

NATION CONTAIN]

J^BNI^tl^S^SHrraCEPT
WHEBE^HOWHOThcRWiS^ ,

SEASON; 'mm

station on 9/14/01 at Jersey City, New Jersey

Date dictated 9 /14 / 0

1

by SA

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to yo|3

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



FD-30r(P^v. '10-6-95)

DATE: 08-10-2010

CLASSIFIED BME60322LP/PLJ/CC
REAS 01: 1.4lP
DECLASSIFY OH: 08-10-2035

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

HERE II IS UNCLASSIFIED EXCEP1

WHERE 3H0TO JJteERII3E

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

^
Date of transcription 09 /14/20Q1

Union Citv_Detective Bureau ,

phone number I was\interviewed via telephone. After
Iwas made aware of the identity of the interviewing agent,

and the nature of the interview, \he provided the following
information: \

\
V

The Union City Detective Bureau received a complaint from
1 Dorric Towers, Apartment f|

|
100 Manhattan

Avenue, Union city. Mew Jersey, pnone number
|

L“"
'

|T

|
reported that three , light skrnnea., clean shaven males in

there early twenties, wearing T-shirts and blue jeans, smoking,
were taking still photographs and video taping the destruction of
the World Trade Centers. She described thd\ men being in a festive
mood 'and

-
"hlgtT living" Une another. At one point the men took

pictures from the top of a white utility van they had driven.
I Iwas able to obtain the license plate*)

v
JRJ13Y. The plate

came back to Urban Moving Systems, 312 Pavonia Avenue, Jersey City,
New Jersey . Detectives obtained three cigarette butts from the
area were the men were taking pictures.

B*—

herein
WHERE

3Mffl0NCQBI

CLASSIFIED0Y:J

:d except,

©
nvestfgation on 9/j1/ Q

1

at Newark, NJ (telephonically)

Date dictated 9/14/01

by SA
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The following investigation was conducted on September
15, 2001 by SA

|

and SA
|

A list of current and prior addresses was compiled for
the identified hijackers, suspected associates and the five (5)

subjects from URBAN MOVING SYSTEMS that were detained by the
Rutherford Police. The information used to compile this list was
obtained from prior investigation,

| |

and
| |

Databases

.

Attached to and made a part of this FD-302 are: 1) the
compiled list of the addresses and US entry dates for the hijackers
and suspected associates, and 2) a comparable list for the subjects
employed by URBAN MOVING SYSTEMS.
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I dat e" of birth 100
Manhattan Avenue, Apartment I I Union City, NJ, telephone

| was interviewed. After being advised of the official
identity of the interviewing agent and the nature of the interview
she provided the following information:.

At approximately 8:15 a.m. on 09/11/2001

.

while leaving
the above-referenced apartment complex, I I observed a white
van parking in the rear parking lot of the apartment complex. A
male individual appearing to have a brown but not dark complexion,
round face, dark hair, approximate age 30' s, was driving the van.
He drove the van very slowly into the rear parking lot, paused, and
backed into a parking spot which, from the front, overlooked the
New York City skyline. No passengers were visible. Upon returning
to the area, at approximately 9:20 a.m. that same day, the
interviewee did not see the van.

The van was white and had no windows on the sides. It
appeared to be a utility van for an electric company because the
words 'electric supplies', among others, were printed on it. The
name of the utility or vendor company, since forgotten, was in red
letters on the van. The license tag was not noticed.

Usually, utility or service vehicles at the complex
building parked in the front. This vehicle was parked- -rn^the^bdek''
which is why it came to the int

This report is being submitted in connection with Lead NK1148.

' AOnwrewaATioN\wmm
HEREIN ISitefiSSfe EXCEPT
WhSfSHOWM OTHmtiSr^

igationon 09/15/2001 a* Union City, NJ (Telephonic)

Date dictated 09/15/2001

by SA
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residing

'

at
|

" "" 1

b°rn
1 1—a Cit izp.n

,

of Israel,

UeJLepW.a number
| -i nf

natSr^
bSn

?>i

ad^1

't
ed °f the ldentitY of the interviewing agent and theature of the interview, she provided the following information:

worked as af
^ ±n the

,

States on a tourist VISA. She
pnivrpTVNTy Tyrpl TT i r

'
1

THE URBAN MOVING

|

CyMPAMY INC. |UR^^N| trom approx.
|

I fco l' I Shfi alTO
She left URBAN because ~

He nia^oLn l

had m°s
.

fcly Russian and Israeli men working for him.

fo/him and
and Russ

^
an newspapers to get people to work

la^rro ^d PJ tl
}
em Cash on a weeklY or daily basis. He owns several

ilJS
m0
T?fg

trucks
' and rents a few trucks when it is busy. He also

workeJs
W
tike S??° y;

an
1

wltk no windows. He normally does not let hisworKers take his vehicles home with them.

— The . that worked for I I >

Her. phone number is r
Jecause /

1

, I
She would have more information regarding!

lelpful to the police.
3

1

ifore
| was

She left URBAN

|

1

that may be

driver's •

Israeli newspaper that advertises Florida;^er .® license m one day. This is known throughout the Israelicommunity as. a way to obtain a license.
| | had one of these

for^^icensfe^
1
?^

°f ^ ar
i
d

n^
ead the phone numbers listed to calltor a license X They are as follows: . . .

..(786)5,43-5921
(954) 682-5599’
(917) 8 8^6-55 70
(305) 308X20T(r
(718)997-7070
(718) 382-73‘33

CLASSIFIED
REASON: IA(JL

HKfflraSjSMpoAlllED
X

-

instigation on 09/15 /2001 at Weehawken

,

New Jersey ( teleohonica T

1

1

Date dictated 09/16 / 2 0 0

1

by SA
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I

| |

date of birth|
|

New Jersey, was interviewed at his place of
employment, J&S Gulf, 1324 Willow Avenue, Hoboken, NJ, where he
pumps gas. After being informed of the identities of_t±L£_.
interviewing agents and the nature of the interview,
provided the following information:

I I is an Egyptian citizen who arrived in the United
States on! flew to the United States from Egypt by
way of Austria. The airline

|
I flew was Austrian Airl ines.

| [
anticipates returning to EGYPT on | I traveled

from EGYPT with his
| I date of birth

|
land

several others as part of a Christian Group.

| |
and another Egyptian male named I I

(phonetic) LNU live together at the location on in
Jersey City.

|
is a student of Graphic Arts in Egypt.

| |
stated that he planned on traveling in the United

States but spent most of his money soon after arriving from
Egypt . It was therefore necessary for him to work in order to
earn money so that he could travel.

|
|began his current job

on 8/31/01.

| |
stated that he is familiar with a company called

URBAN MOVING and that they have an account for gas with the
station. I I also stated that trucks belonging to URBAN MOVING
come to the station every day, usually in the morning-.

On 9/11/01, was working an 8:00 AM to 8:00 PM
shift at the gas station.

|

~| stated that a white van belonging
to URBAN MOVING came in for gas in the morning. I I remembered
that the driver had short, dark hair. He remembers the driver
because the driver had been to the gas station in the past and
had spoken some phrases in Arabic to | | does not know if
any other people were in the van with the driver. ioes not
know the name of the driver.

| |
does not remember the exact time that the van from

URBAN MOVING came in for gas that morning but believes that__it
was prior to the attack on the World* -Trada Centier. because after /

mvSgj

ip

stigationon 9/ 14/ 01 at Hoboken, NJ REASON: 1.4U£
BE6EASSIFYON:

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loane^o^ou^gge^
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



that occurred , every customer that day had something to say about
the event and | | is sure that he did not speak of the attack
with the driver of the URBAN MOVING van.
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|
Lborn... residing at | __

— -N^w. Jersey I 1 telephone number
1 was interviewed at The Weehawken Police Department with

~1
on, 09/15/2001 at 9:15 a.m. . After

being advised of the identity -of the interviewing agent and the nature
of the interview, he provided the following information:

|
| is a citizen of Israel and has been in the United

st attaa for a littip over a year on a tourist VISA. He was introduced
to I in the early part of 2000 by his I

| used .to work in the office for URBAN MOVING
COMPANY INC. (URBAN). In July 2000,1 landl I

Since that time he has not spoken to I I

| | had approx. 20 to 30 men working for his moving
company. Most of the people working for him were Polish, Russian and
a few Israeli men who mostly stuck together. used to advertise
in the Polish, Ukranian and Israeli newspapers to get tourist VISA
visitors from those countries to work for him. This enabled

|

to pay below minimum wage and with cash as to avoid paying taxes and
benefits too. |

Iwould also refused to pay employees knowing that
they would not fight him since they are working on a tourist VISA.

I did engage in moving items for both business and’ residential
moves. One of his smaller moving vehicles was a white van with no
windows as well as several large moving trucks. He did use several
computers with internet access

.

doesn't usually lend his vehicles out to his workers. He
is very tight with his possessions and money. He does make his
workers get drivers license and they fill out three pieces of
paperwork. It is unknown what this paperwork consists of.

One way to obtain a driver's license quickly and easily is

to answer one of the advertisements foundin the Is^eli>‘new'§p'aplYs

. OCTET*/

by SA
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These ads give numbers to call to get a Florida driver's license in
one day with no hassle. You do not need any paperwork to prove who
you are. It usually costs from $400 to $500 dollars.

/

&
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On 09/16/2001,

Date of transcription 09 / 17 /2 001

Date of Birth
was interviewed at his place of residence. After being

advised of the identity of the interviewing agent and the purpose b7c

of the interview, provided the following information:

On 09/ll/2001,| | heard of the attacks on the World
Trade Center and drove from his residence to Liberty State Park,
Jersey City, New Jersey in order to give blood. HE arrived at
Liberty State Park sometime between 10:00 AM and 11:00 AM.
Approximately 20-30 minutes later.
Liberty State Park. The truck was new, either a
year GMC box truck with dual rear wheels. The

]that the inside was lined

J
observed a truck enter

-J-her a 2000 or 2001 model
The box had rivets on

the outside which indicated to
with wood. There were silver caps, on the top front corners of the
box and the rear had a roll-up door. The box was approximately 14
feet high and 16-18 feet long, similar in dimensions to a Ryder
rental truck. The side of the bpx had a sign which said Urban
Moving in black letters did not recall the exact words.
but recalled it contained wording to the effect of Urban and a
moving company along with an unrecalled (973) telephone number.
The truck had no apparent dings, dents or scratches on it and was
remarkably clean for a moving truck. The truck backed into a
parking space near the pier, within s o feet gf the water.

[

recalled that thedid not see anyone exit the vehicle.
Urban Moving truck left Liberty State Park Just after an
announcement was made to close Ellis Island. At this time,
saw three males approach and enter the vehicle. | |viewed the
males from a distance of approximately 40-45 yards.

| described UNSUB 1 as the driver of the van, age:
20' s, approximately 5' 6" to 5 ’9", 165-175 pounds and had skin-tone
which could have been that of Mexican origin. UNSUB 1 looked
light, and didn't look like he would work as a mover. He wore
faded blue jeans, white short sleeve tee-shirt, and a black vest, •

possibly leather. UNSUB 1 also wore a black fanny pack of average
size which hung to look as if it contained three to five pounds of
weight inside. The fanny pack hung just below UNSUB l's front left
pocket of his jeans. did not get a good look at UNSUB 2 or
UNSUB 3 and described both of them as being in

AinwreRMAnoN cm
HEREIN ISUHC^SSICeD EXCEPT
WttcRtSHUbVN UlHtKWRSfe^

Investigation on 09/16/2001 Newark, New Jersyi^2^ •

r b7A * ** * ***

5 H
Jo 6

;b7 rAJ3A

Date dictated 09/17 /20Q1
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approximately 5' 7" and having a stockier build than UNSUB 1,
possibly 190-210 pounds. UNSUB 2 carried a Digital or 35mm camera
with a zoom lens. The body of the camera was black in color . The
three UNSUBS entered the vehicle and departed the area. was
in the company of three law enforcement officers:

NAME:
|

EMPLOYER: Camden'^County Sheriff's Office
Internal Affairs Unit

PHONE

:

PAGER:
OFFICE: Room #125^ City Hall

Camden, Ne^r Jersey 08102

NAME:
EMPLOYER: County f * s Offios
PHONE:
VOICEMAIL:
PAGER:
OFFICE: Room #125 City Hall

Camden, New Jers^^ 08102

NAME: ["

EMPLOYER: Camden Countv Sheriff's Office-
PHONE:
PAGER:

\
\

OFFICE: Camden, New Jersey 08102v-0769

stated that had a camera and may have
taken pictures in the direction or tne Urban Moving truck. I

~|

believed that the truck and/or UNSUBS may be contained in at least
one of these photographs.

Through the course of this interview, the following
identifiers were found to be associated with I I

NAME:
DOB:
SEX:
RACE:
POB:
SSAN

:

HOME ADDRESS:

Male
Black
New York City, New York

ew jersey
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During the afternoon of 09/11/2001, SA
_

participated in a canvass of residents at the Apartment building
located at 100 Manhattan Ave, Union City, New Jersey. During this
canvass, 5A I I questioned residents about activities in and
around the building during the past few days

.

b6
b7C

xu t-iiat. l-uuuculxuU/ on
|

date of birth SSN#

|

|
11 L- CtJL V1CWCL,

and her
1

date of birth
|

"1 SSN#
|

Both
reside at 100 Manhattan Ave. Apt 402. union City, NJ. Tneir
telephone number is

provided the following information.

saw nothing unusual in or around the apartment
building during' the past two days.

In the beginning of the summer
,|

I began to
occasionally see an old man in building's parking lot. This -man,

who appeared to be in religious dress, would be accompanied by five
or six younger men. All the men dressed like Muslims and all had
long beards

.

The old man had salt and pepper colored hair and wore
white or purple clothes on the occasions

! |
saw him. She has

never seen him inside the building, only in the parking lot.

provided the following information.

A few days ago, he saw the same man in front of the 100
Manhattan Ave leaving the building. The man was wearing purple
clothing and was surrounded by a number of other men who were
kissing him.

|

car and leave

.

]saw the man get into a new model economy

&MATI0N >
HEREIN KSSS^SSiaEDEXCEPT
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|
date of birth

Account # | who resides at I

New Jersey, residential telephone number |_

Social Security

interviewed at|
|
Urban Moving Systems , Inc., (Urban), 3-

18th Street, Weehawken, New Jersey, 07087. After being, advised of
the identity and jcananity of the interviewing agent and the nature
of the interview, voluntarily provided the following
information:

y of the interviewing agent and the nature
voluntarily provided the following

(identified
| |

and
| |

as
the Urban employees assigned to complete a multi-state delivery of
residential goods identified on the long distance delivery bulletin
board at Urban as delivery route #31. Route #31 consisted of goods
picked up in New York State and New Jersey that were in storage at
Urban. The goods originating in New Jersey were to be delivered to
Marietta, Georgia. Upon completion of the Georgia delivery, the
goods originating from New York State were to be delivered to St

.

Louis, Missouri. Upon completion of the Missouri delivery, the
truck should have been empty, and en-route to pick up goods in
Nashua, New Hampshire. The goods from New Hampshire were to be
delivered to Lawrence, Massachusetts.

. Qjjfl was aware that law enforcement authorities had
stopped aria detained I ~l and I

in Montoursville,
Pennsylvania . |

had received a call from law enforcement
authorities inquiring about ] and | |

-i

WHERE SK0WIJ OTHCh -

I

ceived a call from
t and

| |

REASON *

tigation on 09/13/01 at Weehawken, New Jerse

Date dictated 09/16/01
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Reference lead control number NK 2405.
r

\

On instant date, writer received two copies of a
videocassette from HELICOPTERS INC. at LINDEN AIRPORT, #405, 1101
West Edgar Road, Linden, New Jersey, 07036, telephone 908-474 -9454.
The following people were at this location;

|
"loilot ;

I 1 for METRO NETWORKS ; | |

Jtor Channel 2;
.

for METRO
NETWORKS. The videocassette was a copy of 'the video taped during
the WORLD TRADE CENTER attacks from three different news
helicopters. The. order of the video is as follows:

be
b7C

00:00-21:00 - recorded by HELICOPTERS INC. chopper N8BQ, for METRO
TRAFFIC

21:00-25:40 recorded by HELICOPTERS INC. chopper N42F, for METRO
TRAFFIC / WABC-TV

25:40- End recorded by HELICOPTERS INC. chopper N27M, for
WCBS-TV

video may oe related.
advised that the other helicopters seen in the
to one of the following; West 30th Street

Downtown heliport,heliport, 212-563-4442, contact name
212-248-7240; East 34th Street heliport, 212-889-6368.
Additionally, one helicopter may be the NEW YORK POLICE DEPARTMENT
and one may be a private helicopter.

1RMATICN COMI^PE
ereim

<Sgjl7/01 _
al Linden, New Jersey

NK-24Q5

I b6
b7C .

Date dictated
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To: NEWARK

Date: 09/21/2001

From: Newark
Contact : SA

Approved By:£r

Drafted By:

Case ID #:

FBT-NY,

Title:

sypoppis j(1/j(

Details!^

WHER£S!«5ffl07^

Interview of on 9/21/01

D^±v&d*
Dqclass':

On this date of

telephonically contacted the above agent and agreed to ce
^

interviewed by telephone regarding his previous employment with
Urban Moving Company in Weehawhen, N.J. He provided the
following information:

V^7 He was employed bv Urban Moving Co., until
recently^ roV approximately working on a
moving van as a helper. He was paid under the table and earned
$10.00 an hour. The qther helpers all seemed to be Russians,
Hungarians and Israelis. They always spoke Hebrew in his
presence. He also advised that these other foreign nationals and

I lof the company , I I
had frequent meetings

in the company's office, and he and the other non-Jewish
employees were never invited to join them.

(( Ul N6 I ladvised that during his employment with
Urban WoyinfaSlo

. ,
he traveled to

|
and

| in several occasions to deliver furniture . Also ,
during

this interview, was asked if he recalled the following
individuals: 1 1 •

SL4'}fA6i>09i.£C.
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(SJ$
iftJ | |

advised that.
| |

was a crook.
He wouldSh/ave the delivery teams fill-up the trucks with empty
boxes, because he would charge the customers by cubic feet. He
would also have some employees stay on the trucks when they were
weighed, so that he could charge more.

(1^. further advised that he not surprised that
l is in some form of trouble with the authorities,

because he always spoke badly of the United States.

did not recognize any of the above names.

crook.

LEAD ( S )

:
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This document is classified "SfeREU/ORCON/NOFORN" tar—
a.fco cmilri?9gc>lsy» unless otherwise marked. (U)

On September 14, 2001, the Newark Division of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI-NK) initiated a Full Field
Investigation predicated upon circumstances indicating that five
(5) Israeli nationals, detained in conjunction with the PENTTBOMB
investigation, had reportedly videotaped the terrorist attack on
the World Trade Center (WTC) and may have possessed foreknowledge
of the same. The following summarizes the investigation to-date.
(^/OC/NF)

On September 11, 2001, numerous complaints received byj

FBI-NK revealed that several individuals had been observed
celebrating following the initial crash of an aircraft into. the
WTC. T-l, a resident of Union City, NJ, advised that at
approximately 9:00 am, T-l's neighbor, T-2, called T-l on the

,

telephone to tell T-l that T-2 saw smoke coming from the W.TC. In
order to see the WTC more closely, T-l used 7x33mm (likely j'

7x3 5mm) power binoculars to view the scene from the rear window (

of T-l's apartment. While looking in the direction of the WTC,
^

T-l observed three (3) males kneeling on the roof of a white van,
located in the rear parking lot of T-l's apartment complex, y It
appeared as though they had noticed T-l as well

; cpmpiex. y J. t '

^OC/NF) *

T-l described the males as white, mid-twenties, no
facial hair, no glasses, "clean-cut," no hats, all wearing shorty
sleeves, with lean builds. Other identifying data was also
provided. T-l described the white van as a "box" -style van whic)i|

had no windows on the side; it reminded T-l of a telephone
company van. ($/0C/NF)K»4;

According to T-l, one of the males appeared to be
taking still photographs and video of the other males with the
WTC in the background. All of the males appeared to be jovial

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI . It %LJjK5%¥ib5:3i3£3stY of the
FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are no£* to be distributed outside your agency

bl
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that they smiled, hugged one another, and gave "high fives."
(See attached photos) . As the vehicle later left that area, T-l
recorded the New Jersey State license plate as JRJ-13Y. Later
that day when T-l ' s spouse returned home, T-l provided the police
with the information pertaining to the males . “f^OC/NF)jC0

Another complaint received by FBI-NK revealed a second
eyewitness who reported having observed a white van in the same
parking lot as described by T-l. This eyewitness, however,
observed the van in the parking lot as early; as 8:00 am on the
morning of the explosions at WTC. (j^OC/NF)/C*_J

A third complainant later reported having seen, on
September 11, 2001 (time not noted) , a "big, white, model 2000
Chevrolet van, or possibly panel truck or U-Haul truck, bearing
the words "Urban Movers" in black lettering along the side. The
vehicle was observed in the Liberty State Park’s Marine Terminal
in Jersey- City, NJ, located across the Hudson River from WTC.m Jersey.- City,
(^/OC/NF)\UJ/

Pursuant to this information, East Rutherford, New
Jersey police authorities stopped an Urban Moving Systems van at
a pre-positioned roadblock. The van, occupied by males similar
to those described by witnesses, was traveling eastbound along
State Route 3 in New Jersey. Following the stop, the police
detained the five (5) occupants, all believed to be Israeli
nationals, on the grounds that they may have possessed
information pertaining to the WTC explosions. The matter was
later forwarded to FBI-NK for further investigation. The five
occupants were detained for further questioning and later held
for violations of their immigration status. 4&/0C/NF )$(£)/

A search of the van and the vehicle's occupants was
conducted at the time of the vehicle stop. The vehicle was also
searched by a trained bomb-sniffing dog which yielded a positive
result for the presence of explosive traces . Swabs of the
vehicle's interior were taken, and those samples were sent to the
FBI laboratory for .further analysis. Final results are still
pending. J^OC/NF)mA/

Seizure of the individuals' property yielded the
following: a 35mm camera, several personal telephone-style ^
notebooks, back packs, airline tickets with immediate travel b

dates for destinations world-wide, Israeli passports (in some
case, expired ) , a German passport, $4,700 in cash belonging po,

and $1,022 in cash belonging to
| | (^|

2
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Student identification cards later believed to be false were also
found. Oddly, equipment typically used in a moving company's
daily duties was not found, including work gloves, blankets,
straps, ropes, boxes, dollies, rollers, etc. Also not found was
the video camera that T-l observed at least one of the males
using to film the explosion at WTC. *^c/OC/NF)/(jQ

The five (5) detained Israeli nationals, identified as
1 and

were interviewed subject to the limited scope of
determining whether a video camera had been used, and, if so,
where the video camera is to be located now. The results of the
individual interviews yielded a wide array of discrepancies with
respect to the whereabouts of each of the individuals as it /

t

applied to the precise time of the attack on the WTC. (^t£0C/NF)RW-'

bo
b7C

advised interviewing agents that after
having arrived at his workplace. Urban Moving Systems, located at
3 West 18th Street, Weehawken, NJ, around 8:00 am on September
11, 2001, he received a telephone call informing him that the
first explosion had occurred. [Note: The f4xat_exi}losion
actually occurred at 8:45am that morning.]
roommates (NFI) got into a company van and departed the workplace

and his

] in thefor a Gulf gasoline service station. Then,
company of his friends, traveled to another location in order to
take photographs of the WTC. (^OC/NF) . k/A-

also stated that he arrived
(Urban Moving Systems) around 8:00 am. Later, after |

| |
about the explosion at WTC,| I looked on the

. 1 r- . -I
^

rtold

Internet and went to the roof of the puiidina to observe the WTC
and take photographs. Then,| land friends (NFI) left the
office and were caught in heavy traffic. Sometime between 10:00
am and Noon, and while attempting to return to their office,

and his friends (NFI) stopped at a parking lot (adjapent
to an apartment building) to take more photographs. (&/OC/NF)lJyQ

stated to one of the police officers after
his arrest that the initial explosion occurred while he and the
others were on the West Side Highway (Route 9A in New York City)
traveling northbound toward the entrance of the Lincoln Tunnel

.

I

~| later informed FBI-NK that he had arrived at work around
8:20 am, and only learned of the crash into the WTC from a co-
worker

. Q ] and got into a
company van (the one they had used to travel rrom their
residences in Brooklyn, NY to Weehawken, NJ) and traveled to

3
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nearby parking lot to observe the WTC and take photographs

.

and
|

(were at the parking lot for
approximately 10 minutes, sometime between 8:30 am and 9:00 am*
but returned to Urban Moving Systems before 9:00 am. —^^OC/NFM^u,

Film obtained from the 35mm camera of one of the
detainees was la^r rlovgl nrtArl and r>r-Oj-!t=»g.<=:pri hv FRT-NK. The
photos depict

|
and located at an

observation point later determined to be the parking lot adjacent
to the Doric Tower apartments located at 100 Manhattan Avenue in
Union City, NJ. The three (3) Israelis, sitting together on top
of a white van, are visihlv smiling on at least three (3) of the
photographs . fewOC/NF) fW'

The photographs also revealed that all five (5)

Israelis later observed the WTC burning from a location on top of
the roof of an Urban Moving Systems warehouse located adjacent to
the Urban /Moving Systems office location described herein.
(j^OC/NF)

At this point, more interviews were conducted to verify
the accuracy of their statements, as well as to obtain any
additional information concerning the video camera that was
allegedly used by the Israelis. One such interviewee, T-3,
claimed to have seen |

~~| in the Doric Towsrs on the
afternoon of September 10, 2001. According to T-3,

| |

rode
the elevator with T-3 and another, unidentified, Spanish- speaking
male whoip T-3 observed exiting the elevator on Floor 3. T-3

exiting the elevator on Floor 9. Oddly,
identified himself to the Spanish- speaking male as a

" construction worker" working in the building until 7:00 pm that

observed

night. [Note: T-3 identified

b6
b7C

from a photo lineup
comprised only of the photograpns or tne five detained Israelis

T-l, the source of the original information pertaining
to the Israeli males, was re-interviewed at a later date. T-l
confirmed for interviewing agents that it was a video recording
device, rather than a still camera, that the Israelis had used in
filming the WTC from atop the van. In fact, T-l recalled quite
clearly that the camera was a small, hand-held unit, with a
Liquid Crystal Displav (LCD) s&reen which folded out and* could be
used in "panning." *{J&/OC/NF)

In the early phases of the investigation, several other
complaints surfaced concerning trucks and/or vans belonging.to
Urban Moving Systems that had been sighted in locations of (b-J

4
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significance with respect to the overall investigation of the
hijacked flights on September 11, 2001. For instance, two (2)

complaints were received which indicated that Urban Moving
Systems vehicles had been spotted in the greater Boston, MA
metropolitan area, one in Plymouth, MA and one in Nashua, NH.
Additionally, an Urban Moving Systems truck (traveling westbound)
had been stopped on September 10, 2001, near Montoursville, PA. b
At the time of the vehicle stop , the driver and passenger, b

and were identified as Israeli
nationals. Later, the^ same truck was stopped on September 12 , .

2001 while traveling eastbound toward New Jersey. -^/OC/NF)/CO^

Based primarily on the incpnsistencies found in the
statements of the five (5) detained Israelis, and the interviews
conducted of T-l and other tenants of the Doric Towers
apartments , FBI-NK conducted polygraphs of I I and

|on September 13, 2001 concerning the issue of whether a
video camera had been used to film the crash of an aircraft into
the WTC . Both I I and I I denied that a video captiera had
been used . \j^l^0C/NF)7j^£,

• Based upon the aforementioned facts, FBI-NX-tnen
obtained a search warrant to search the offices of Urban Moving
Systems in Weehawken, NJ. The search, conducted on September 13,
2001, met with negative results concerning a video camera.
Nevertheless, fifteen (15) computers and a network server were
seized from the Urban Moving Systems office. FBI-NK noted the
unusually large number of computers relative to the number of
employees for such a fairly small business. Further
investigation identified several pseudo-names or aliases
associated with Urban Moving Systems and its operations

.

^QC/NF)fvA

At this point in the investigation. Agents of FBI-NK'

s

Foreign Counterintelligence (FCI) squad were consulted concerning

—

b

the Israelis. Based upon the odd circumstances surrounding b

| reaction to the explosions at WTC,
|

|

^OC/NF)

1. Did the Israeli nationals have foreknowledge, of the
events a't WTC and were they filming thp: ^vents prior tto

and in anticipation of the explosion? QS/OC/NF)

5
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| |
provided the initial

basis for a possible connection between the five (5) detainees

poiygrapber that he had been employed as a
|

|

m
Israel with responsibility for T lin Israel.
He would I I

OC/NF)

Appearing in the personal notebooks of

|

as recovered by FBI-NK' s Evidence Response Team) telephone

^fiside one of
| |

personal notebooks was a
business card for NIS, a business dealina in “General Services”
and "Drivers Licenses,” telephone number
According to FBI records, that tele
a Miami investigation as subscribed



X

\

\

Finally, a personal notebook (unknown owner) in a
leather case also contained telephone numbers 1

Ipreviouslv identified as belonging to
i 1 • *1 ^and respectively. (syoc/NF)

A search of FBI records for any references to
|

(Urban Moving employee detained and questioned in p^nn.qvl vai

revealed two (2) references to af

I which further identified-— V' r\/~i f "\TT7I \

born I

as an



<U)

(S)

(U)

Based on information provided by the Miami Division,
Newark initially detained and interviewed four (4) employees of
Classic International Movers (CIM) , a New Jersey-based moving
company which was believed by Miami to have been utilized as a
mover by one of the nineteen (19) alleged hijackers involved in
the terrorist attacks. All four detained employees were
identified as Israeli nationals who had!

b6
b7C

and recently entered the U.S. from various locations in
soucn America. l^OC/NF)'

[

One of the CIM detainees, born
I was visibly disturbed by the Agents questioning regarding

his personal E-mail account.

I

|
Of note is that CIM' s telephone

number also appeared in one of the aforementioned notebooks
seized from the five (5) Israelis already held in detention by
FBI-NK. PS/OC/NF)

ho
Jo7C

hi

On September
examinations of [

14

,

_2001 ,

and
FBI-NK conducted polygraph

to determine
whether either possessed prior knowledge of the attack on the
WTC. Not surprisingly,

| |

who was not even present when
the initial photographs were taken from the apartment parking
lot , I who was present in the parking
lot , T

'o6

be
b7C

chen attempted to determine,
based upon witness interview-statements, the statements made by
the detainees themselves, and by other independent investigation,

ia[

bl

whether
| |

and could have been at the
apartment parking lot -vantage point prior to the first explosion
at the WTC.

ho
b7C

trKing lot vant
.^OC/NF)

FBI-NK obtained witness statements and a gasoline
receipt from the Gulf service station where the Israelis had
purchased gasoline on September 11, 2001. Investigation
determined that the Israelis purchased gasoline at approximately
2 : 14 pm, which was subsequently corroborated by reviewing the
photographs taken by the Israelis that day. One such photograph
depicts 1 using a squeegee to clean the windows of an Urban
Moving Systems vehicle. Because the picture is chronologically
one of the last taken that day, the gasoline had ito have been
purchased after the attack on the WTC. (^OC/NF) (w

b6
b7C

8



r

/ORCON/NOFORN

I- TWIN TOWERS
bl

A review of EZ-Pass records provided little by way of
determining the exact location of the Israelis' vehicle (white
van) during the actual time of the attack. According to EZ-Pass,
the Urban Moving Systems van used by the Israelis to travel from
Brooklyn, NY (location of their residences) to Weehawken, NJ on
the morning of September 11, 2001 passed through the Brooklyn^- Ipf

entrance to the Brooklyn-Battery Tunnel at 7:48 am. (^OC/NF)(^J

FBI-NK obtained the videotape of a local news
helicopter crew which provided footage of the explosion beginning
just minutes after the initial, impact of the aircraft into the
North Tower (Tower #1) of the WTC. A comparison of this
videotape with the still photographs taken by the Israelis
implied that the Israelis photographs were taken closer in time
to the explosion of Tower #2 (South Tower) than to the initial
impact into Tower #1. This comparison, albeit non-scientif ic,
corroborated the three Israelis' claim that they departed Urban
Moving Systems for the parking lot observation point after
hearing of the initial explosion.

Liaison with the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)
resulted in FBI-NK obtaining a duplicate record of the
metropolitan New York Air Traffic Control radar traffic records
for the morning of September 11, 2001. By way of background, one
of the earliest photographs taken by the Israelis from the
parking -lot observation point shows what is believed to be a
local news helicopter hovering over the Hudson River between the
parking lot and the WTC (this helicopter appeared in the
foreground of the third photograph taken) . The FAA' s radar
traffic records identify a helicopter, belonging to a local radio
station AM 880, slowly traveling in a southerly direction down
the Hudson River and then hovering from 8:50 am until 9:03 am,
(the time of the crash into Tower #2) , at a position between
Union City and the WTC on the morning of September 11, 2001.
Although the results of this analysis verified that the Israelis
were at the parking lot observation point between 8 : 50- am and
9:03 am, it did not provide a precise time. (^C/OC/NF) ykJ

According to T-l, it was the call from T-2, who is a
neighbor and close friend, which initially prompted T-l to look
out of the window towards the WTC. It was at that time that T-l
had also observed the Israelis atop the white van. Since T-l
believed that T-2's call came immediately after the first
explosion at the WTC, FBI-NK attempted to obtain the toll records
of T-2's residential telphone for the purpose of determining the .

exact time of T-2's call. Unfortunately, electronic records of(UJ|

9
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local calls are not maintained by the local telephone service
provider; thus, no electronic "time stamp" verifying T-lis .

observation of the Israelis could be obtained. (j^OC/NF)

An interview of T-5, one of the I at Urban
Moving Systems . revealed that T-5 had observed

|

| and
|
in the local dispatch area of the company upon

11 clocking in" .at work at 8:58 am on the morning of September 11,
2001. was on the Internet . 1 I was also present.
Unfortunately, the second interview of T-5 was not conducted for
the purpose of verifying T-5's earlier statements. Instead, the
interview produced/<5mly additional background on Urban Movinginterview produced><5m.l
Systems. (^OC/NF)^CU

The cellular telephone, bearing telephone number
|and seized at the time of the vehicle stop, is

opined to .belong to
| |

since the electronic display
shows the name I II

I I ~kdvised
FBI-NK in a follow-up interview that he had called

of Urban Moving Systems, while enroute to the
parking lot observation point (10 0 Manhattan Avenue . Doric
Towers) from the office. wanted to inform |

of their
having left the office.

|
(authorized their departure, and

noted that he himself was on his way to the office and expected
to arrive there within a minute.

| |
may, thus,

corroborate
| |

statements with respect to the .approximate
time when they were at the parking lot. (J^OC/NF) (Xy'

On Wednesday, September 21, 2001, all five (5) of the
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(U) Full Field Investigation Instituted: 09/14/2001

Administrative^ Qg/OC/NF) Per SSA|
_

|(NS-2C) ,

Newark's Full Field Investigation will continue as an
investigation of a non-United States Person (NONUSPER) group.

Memorahi
) For purposes of the enclosed Letterhead
the following symbols were utilized:

M/i (XtoC/NF) For pu
an§2m (LHM) , the folio

(K^oc/nf) T-l is I

(W ^OC/NF) T-2 is

(W -CJ^,OC/NF). T-3 is

tS^OC/NF) T-4 is the

srral/Consult

Q/Jj d^CO/NF)
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.

T-5 is

Enclosures^Tf^OC/NF) Enclosed for possible dissemination are
five (5) copaes^of a Letterhead Memorandum detailing the present
results of the investigation.
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Details ^^Wjf/OC/NF) On 09/11/2001, the Federal Bureau of
Investigation's Newark Office (FBI-NK) received reports of
several individuals from a white van engaging in celebratory acts
after photographing and videotaping the terrorist attack on the
World Trade Center (WTC) . Pursuant to this information, FBI-NK
directed local law enforcement to detain and question these
individuals, later identified as I

°
I

IT ~| and I I

and both
| hold Israeli citizenship, while

|

holds a German passport

.

^^OC/NF) Each of the detained Israelis denied having
usea a\^tero camera during the attacks on the WTC. Nonetheless,
two (2) of the detainees. T~ land I ll

|
Numerous discrepancies in their statements,

specincally as to their location during the time immediately
preceding the attack on the WTC, as well as photographs in which
some of the Israelis appear visibly happy by the attacks led FBI-
NK to further pursue a possible criminal link between these
Israelis and the events associated With the WTC.

()8(/oc/NF) A search of the offices of Urban Moving
Systems, the employer for all of the Israelis, failed to uncover
a video camera. However, FBI-NK discovered several networked
computers at Urban Moving Systems, which appeared inconsistent
with both the small size of the business and the small number of
employees in the office. I

TSyOC/NF) As a result, the investigation was then
referred to Squad C-9, FBI-NK' s foreign counterintelligence (FCI)
squad, for further review and possible investigation. Two (2)
more Israel is,

|
land

|

~| were later
polygraphed I I

^S^OC/NF) FBI-NK'

s

FCI squad then attempted to verify
the statements made by the five’ (5) Israeli as to their

CRET/ORCON/NOFORN
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SEhgrWbouts immediately preceding the attack on the WTC. Due to
the on-going tasking of those agents involved with the initial
investigation, the FCI squad was unable to obtain a complete
written record of all interviews and investigative actions
undertaken until several days later. During the course of those
days, the FCI squad's independent investigation, to include FCI
interviews and polygraphs of the five (5) Israelis, revealed that
the five Israelis most likely did not possess prior knowledge of
the WTC events. It is opined that the Israelis probably arrived
at the parking lot observation point between the first and second
attacks on the WTcTV

mW0C/NFr The witness who described the video camera
has bee'^xntferviewed several times, and provided the same
statement on each occasion. The disposition of the video camera,
and why the Israelis would respond deceptively about possessing
such a camera, thus, remains unresolved.

(X^OC/NF) Finally, the number of discrepancies in the
statements made by the five (5) Israelis continues to increase.
For example, only after

|

|was interviewed four (4)

times, twice by agent s ana twice oy a polygraph examiner, did
Ivolunteer that I I was not only al^__^__|

I I at al I but also the^
continu

OC/NF) Investigation at the Newark Office

ORCON/NOFORN
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NATIONAL SECURITY
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bl

AT WASHINGTON. DC

(¥& Read and clear.

se)?^et/orcon/noforn
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HERBM
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Synopsis sCUMXL Advises Newark to assist US Immigration and
Naturalization Service (INS) in any INS proceedings for the
five Israeli Nationals in detention at the Federal Bureau of
Prisons, Metropolitan Detention Center in Brooklyn, New York.

Der^ed JEa3©mr*T*^*G^3

(U) Pull Pj.eld Investigation Instituteds 09/13/2001

Details On September 13, 2001 a Full Field
Investigation (FFI) was initiated to determine whether or not
five Israeli Nationals, who were detained by INS for being
out - of -status,,|

l or had knowledge of the world. Trade
Center bombing'rj

/^jflj®(W) Both the Newark and the New York Divisions
conduCtea^1^through investigation which determined that none
of the Israelis had any information or prior knowledge
regarding the bombing of the World Trade Centers.
Furthermore, Newark and New York determined that none of the
Israelis were actively engaged in clandestine intelligence
activities in the United States. ... .

sj^BT CLASS^B^^^CLASSIFIED!^
REASON: IMjL
DECLASSI3YON:
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To: Newark. Prom; ftfa ferial Security
Re: (S) 09/24/2001^

r,

bl

» As a result of the above, Newark is advised to
local INS office that the FBI no longer has any

investigative interests in the detainees and they should
proceed with the appropriate immigration proceedings. Newark
is requested to assist in the expeditious processing of the
detainees and to advise FBIHQ periodically of the status of
these proceedings.
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To.* News
Ret (S)

From: lal Security
09 /24/2001

LEAD(s) t

Set Lead 1:

fiW Nj) Advise INS regarding that the FBI no longer has

an inves-tsLNative interest in the five Israeli detainees.
Assist INS in expeditiously processing the Israelis in the
appropriate immigration proceedings

.

S^fR^T
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TJ.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

b7A

In Reply, Please Refer to

File No.
|

be
b7C

bl
September 25, 2001

U . S . Immigration and Naturalization Service
970 Broad Street
Newark, NJ 07101 '^Ult!F0PiMAT!0!!

herPt
Dear

'

EXCcf

I have been advised to notify you that the FBI no
longer has any investigative interests in the five (5) detainees
listed below. The U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service
should proceed with the appropriate immigration proceedings

.

If you need further information or assistance, please
contact Special Agent

Thanjc you.
at telephone number

svin P . Donovan
Special Agent -in-Charge
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence : ROUTINE

To : Newark

Date: 09/23/2001

From: Newark
Squad C-9
Coiltact: SAl\M_

Approved By : A\l

Drafted By:

Case ID #:

1

( 5

)

Title:

Synopsis Sets forth results of review of Federal Aviation
Administrat/ron radar tape.

rived

©.

Enclosure (s) : Enclosed in an FD-340 envelope is one (1) computer
CD-ROM containing selected Air Traffic Control (ATC) radar
continuous data recordings of the flight paths for AAL11, UAL
175, AAL77 , and UAL93 on 09/11/2001.

Details On September 14, 2001, the Newark Division of the
Federal Burbau of Investigation (FBI-NK) initiated a Full Field
Investigation predicated upon circumstances indicating that five
(5) Israeli nationals, detained in conjunction with the TWINBOM
investigation, had videotaped the terrorist attack on the World
Trade Center and may have possessed foreknowledge of the same.

€7_-/iF

UEM
&2GL

\
At t*ie of their arrests, individuals had

severajvcyameras and rolls of film in their possession. FBI-NK
developed the film, which had several photos of the World Trade
Towers (WTC) with smoke coming out of at least one of the towers.
Since the volume and density of the smoke did not seem to be very
great, it appeared that the photographs were taken at a very
early stage in the WTC event . Readily apparent in one of the
photographs was a helicopter. FBI-NK opined that if the identity



V

To:
Re:

ET

Newark From : Nevsts]

CS) |
— “
^

SI^l

09/19/2001 bl

(U)

(lN\of the helicopter could be determined, then a close approximation
\ 'of the time at which the photograph was taken could be made.

_,(») Discussion with Federal Aviation Administration
(FAA) 'ifejffiresentatives in Washington D.C. provided the following
information; ATC tapes of the WTC event could be obtained in a
CD-ROM format allowing viewing on a computer. The ATC radar
information is not viewable from the time of 09:03am to 09:07am.
With the WTC event occurring at approximately 08:46:35am Eastern
Standard Time (EST) or 12:46:35am Greenwich Mean Time (GMT),
[according to the timing window on the ATC tape] , enough air
traffic was captured on the tapes to provide a good analysis of
air traffic in the vicinity of the WTC during the time that the
photograph was taken.

(X) Taking in account the position of where the
photogfcLjSh %as taken relative to the WTC, identity of the
helicopter in the picture is most likely a news helicopter with
the FAA registration - N8BQ.

lUi foe) N8BQ arrived on station in the general vicinity
where if* w^^photographed at approximately 08:50 EST. N8BQ
stayed at this position until 09:00 EST when it traveled in a
South-West heading to a point south of World Trade Tower Number
two. At this position, it would be out of the visual field of
view for the photograph. This ten minute window does not provide
enough information to accurately pinpoint the precise time at
which the photograph was taken.

^ After increasing the resolution of the photograph
and comparing the burn progression on World Trade Tower Number
One to the video of the event taken from N8BQ, it is opined that
the photograph depicts the scene at approximately 09:00am EST.

at this!ri^xame.
No further analysis of the radar tapes is expected

2
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: IMMEDIATE

To : -Laboratory

From: Newark
Squad C-9
Contact

:

Date: 09/28/2001

Attn:
.
Quantico, Forensic Program
FAV'IAU •

Approved By:j

Drafted By:

Case ID #:

CLASSIFIES)

, REASON: lA £

r^BECLASgP¥^
( Pending)

Title:

Synopsis Sets forth lead for Engineering- Research
Facility, ©uantico, VA. •

MTlTOMATIO^ CONTJma DeE±v^dFnoirr-1 G-3 HEREIN/NV
*7 Declasixfv-on.: JO

P^aS#TED EXCEPT

m OTHERWISE

Enclosure (s) : For ERF: enclosed in an FD-340a ‘envelope, is one
(1) original surveillance tape, and twelve (12) color photographs
developed from same.

Details{i^^^ On September 14, 2001, the Newark Division of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI-NK) initiated a Full Field
Investigation predicated uponvcircumstances indicating that five
(5) Israeli nationals, detained in conjunction with the TWINBOM
investigation, had videotaped the terrorist attack on the World
Trade Center and may have possessed foreknowledge of the same.

At the time of their arrests, individuals had
severalvqairferas and rolls of film in their possession. FBI-NK
developed the film, which had several photos of the World Trade
Towers (WTC) with smoke coming out of at least one of the towers

.

Since the volume and -density of the smoke did not seem to be very
great, it appeared that the photographs were taken at -

a' very
early stage in the WTC event

.



Inconsistencies in the subject's statements
promptedS-F^jSsNK to obtain surveillance tape from an Exxon gas
station located near the subject's business in an attempt to
identify the van the subjects were riding in at the time of the
first explosion at the WTC. Identifying the van in surveillance
video to be identical to the subject's van may provide insight
into the exact whereabouts of the subjects during the crucial
initial minutes of the WTC bombing.

FAVIAU, Quantico is requested to provide enhanced
photographic^ images from the enclosed video corresponding to the
photographs provided, in an effort to identify any distinctive
markings on the two white vans. Due to the detention status of
the subjects, FAVIAU is requested to provide the analysis as soon
as conditions permit

.

2



To:
Re:

Laboratory From : Newark

Set Lead 1:

LABORATORY

AT ERF. FAVIAU. QUANT ICO '

FAVIAU, Quantico is requested to provide
enhanced photographic images from enclosed surveillance video
tape. Enhanced images of the two white vans_ requested are marked
on enclosed color photographs . Date and time of the event on the
video tape is 09/11/20 01, 08:29:00 to approximately 08:31:00. It
should be noted that a |

~|
b7E

was utilized to obtain the video. FAVIAU is
requested to provide the analysis as soon as conditions permit

.

3
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence : ROUTINE

To : Laboratory

From: Newark
Squad C-9

Contact: SA

Approved By:

Date: 10/08/2001

Attn: Quantico, Forensic Program
FAVIAU

Drafted By:

Case ID #

:

CLASSmE»B^J
REASON: lAU^-
KEOtASSmON:.
(Pending)

Title: n
TWIN TOWERS

Synopsi
Facility, Quant

Sets forth lead for Engineering Research
antico, VA.

) Dbl'l v gd^EnofiTT G-3

r
Dealargsi fv On: V\/HER£SH0WN 0THERW

(U) Full Field Investigation Instituted: 09/14/2001

Enclosures: Enclosed for Quantico, Forensic Program, FAVIAU, is
one copy of the Letter Head Memorandum dated 9/23/01 regarding
the above captioned investigation.

Details (/foiy/NF) On September 14, 2001, the Newark Division ofDetails :,n^j^UNF) On September 14, 2001, the Newark Division of
the Federl^L' Bureau of Investigation (FBI-NK) initiated a Full
Field Investigation predicate/! upon circumstances indicating that
five (5) Israeli nationals, detained in conjunction with the
TWINBOM investigation, had videotaped the terrorist attack on the
World Trade Center and may have possessed foreknowledge of the

rn/NF., Request analysis of cellular telephones and one pager
in possession of the five (5) Israeli nationals.

T/NOFORN

G-C
f.re- T:



To : Lab-

Re: (S)

J^CRET/NOFORN

lewark

| 10 /08/2001

LEAD (s)

:

Set Lead 1:

LABORATORY

AT QUANTICO . VA

hfa. Request FAVIAU, Quantico, VA, analyze; one Samsung
Celluar*%el^phone black/silver, one Sprint Cellular telephone
with holder, one Sprint Nokia Cellular phone, and one pager,
small beep Motorola.

SEja^ET/NOFORN





SflHttf •

K1972 One 8 14 x 10 color FUJI print

& R K1973 One 5 3/4x8 1/4 color SONY print

(u eft K1974 One 8 14 x 10 color FUJI print

Co) K1975 One 5 3/4x8 1/4 color SONY print

fa) sft
K1976 One 8' 14 x 10 color FUJI print

fa) eft K1977 One 8 14 x 10 color FUJI print

K1978 One 8 14 x 10 color FUJI print

(U) The results of the video tape examination are included in this report.

_The submitted K1966 video tape specimen, K1967 through K1978 prints,

three setsWthifteen FUJI prints, and three CD-R disks are being sent to Laboratory

Examinerf
|

fExplosives Unit). Two sets ofFUJI prints and two CD-R disks are for

the New York Division.

bo
b7C

(U) Two sets of thirteen FUJI prints along with two CD-R disks are being sent

to the Newark Division via Federal Express on October 1 8, 2001 . One CD-R disk is being

kept and sent to file.

Enclosure (4)

Page 2 of

2
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Report ofExamination

Examiner Name:

Unit:

Case ID No.:

Forensic Audio, Video & Image Analysis

(SJ
bl

Date: October 18, 2001

Phone No.:
|

LabN 011001250 JD

be
b?C

1

Results ofExaminations:

(m submitted K1966 video tape specimen was reviewed. Best frames

depicting white vans were located and electronically digitized and examined using available

image processing techniques.

(U) A set of operations was performed that included brightness and contrast

adjustment, sharpening, and unsharp masking. The results, however, proved minimal. The
final images were recorded on pictrograhy paper (FUJI prints), and CD-R disks.

CLASSIFIED^
REASON: 1.4{

feoO

DEC.

FAVIAU - Page 1 of 1

This Report is Furnished for Official Use Only

L
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Tbs National Security
NNdwark
New York

From: Philadelphia
Squad 13
Contact : SA

Approved By:

Drafted By:

Date: 09/21/2001

Attn: NS -2

1-21, SA

|

Case ID #

:

Title:

in i Synopsi s a8[ C$sL Report results of interviews with

: G-3
HEREiNIS,

(U) Full. Field Investigation Instituted: 09/21/2001

DetailsMi Information provided by FBI Newark indicated thatDetails jBaHng) Information provided by FBI Newark indicated that
' '

|
and

| |
presently detained at the York

County Detention Center by INS in York County,. Pennsylvania, were
associated with .5 Israeli Nationals who were being detained in
the New York City area for possibly having prior knowledge of the
captioned terrorist attacks.

|

~| and
|

are employed by
the same company. Urban Moving Systems, Inc . , as the New York
detainees

.

| L DOB was interviewed
by FBI/Ph?Lladelphia on 09/17/2001 and 09/21/2001 with the
following results.

mi On March 21, 2001, I 1 arrived in U . S. on a 6-

month VisaNand went directly to Brooklyn, NY. stayed in
the_Jewish-Israeli part of town, -residing at a place called

I (ph) . He came to the U.S. to travel as a tourist. He

TOFORN

bl



I 4

(U)

(U)

(U)

(U)

^S^T/ORCON/NOFORN

To:
Re

:

Nat
(S)

lal Secnri tv— From : Philadelphia
09/21/2001 bl

l^anal Secnri tv_.^F

came with a friend, LNU. He has no family in the U
toured Manhattan, Brooklyn, went sightseeing and shopping,
stayed here 2-3 weeks.

Ha

A On approximately April 12, 2001,
Israeli's in NY said he should visit
'ng his stay in the U.S£ m

and f

Israeli he met in nh arranged ror mm

weeks

.

met [

flew to
Miami to have

While in Miami, he lived
in an apartment belonging
North Miami Beach. FL. An
to stay with ]. Here

,

] He went to clubs and bars and stayed there 3-4

Brooklv:
On approximately May 10, 2001,

rid rented a room on|
returned to

]
where he stayed tor 1 month.

On approximately June 10, 200 1,
obtained

returned to
FloridaMiami /4nd\ stayed again with

Driver 's license during this visit, with issue date of July 31,
2001 .

was to cut down on transportatic
to drive places . I stayed

] states his reason for getting a driver's license
to cut down on transportation costs and borrow a friend's car

with for 1-2 weeks.

Sometime after July 31, 2001, (based on the issue
date driver's license) , |

[returned to New York to the
same rented room as before. By this time,

| I had joined him in New York from Israel,
card for

|

had a job as a I

Ext . r

A business
]was found in his belongings , indicating that she

[for
|

I

New York, New York, telephone
| |

l~refused to admit that this card belonged to his
and insisted that she did not work in the U.S.

| |

did state, though, that
|

had family in the Brooklyn area.

2001
KpHT

ok Sometime in the beginning of August
visited Massachusetts with a friend of I I named
They didn't visit a citv. but a

. place with a lake in the country-
side, the name of which could not recall.

LNU.

On approximately August 27, 2001,
were both in Brooklyn.
Inc., Weehauken, New Jersey, and asked
furniture delivery to

and
worked for Urban Moving Systems,

for help in a

SEt^T/ORCON/NOFORN

b6
b7C

2
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To:
Re:

National
(S)

Security From; Philadelphia
~1

)
09/21/2001 bl

(U)

(U)

(U)

"1 agreed to help
land

»()&. On September 10, 2001,
with 3ric!£lier furniture delivery to OhioT
visited the Urban Moving Systems storage location (same as the
office location) in Weehauken, New Jersey, on the same day to
pick-up the furniture. They departed New Jersey Monday evening,
driving a Penske truck. At 11:30 pm, they were stopped by the
Pennsylvania State Police for a traffic violation, on the
Pennsylvania Turnpike.

b6
b7C

arrived inOn September 11, 2001, and
Worthipejt8n, Ohio, to deliver furniture. At the customer '

s

residence, they saw on television what has happened in New York
with regard to the hijackings. They subsequently contacted their
friends and family to inquire about ^heir safety.
Philadelphia contacted the customer,

FBI

verified
[

1 Worthington, Ohio, telephone number
]
statements

.

who

A toll receipt was later found in the Penske truck
indicating that they entered the Chicago Skyway at 8:00 pm on
September 11, 2001.

| | denied being in Chicago, although,
perhaps he did not understand the question, as his English is
limited. FBI Philadelphia contacted I

,

Zj~|

I I Illinois, telephone number
informed Philadelphia that two Middle Eastern males delivered two
chairs and a table to his residence at approximately 10:00 pm on
September 11, 2001. Evanston is located just north of Chicago.

t

]__ On September 12, 2001, returning home to New
Jersey,S©^bugh Pennsylvania, they were stopped again by the
Pennsylvania State Police and detained upon learning of their
employment with Urban Moving Systems. After examining _ their
passports and other documentation, INS took custody of

and they were transported to the York County Detention
Center ^n/York, Pennsylvania.

and

(U)

finishinc
(XL I

~1 was born near
12 years of school, he I

Israel. After

[ He planned to take tne entrance exam tor tne university

he
hi C

bl

(S)

in Ont-nT-wa-Tj 2001.
and stated that they wouldn't want him anyway because

he wasn't "motivated" (or strong) enough,
[j

S^RET/ORCON/NOFORN

stated that he

3



(S)

(sj

(S)

SE^ET/ORCON/NOFORN

National Security, From : Philadelphia
(S) 3 09/21/2001 bl

didn't receive any specialized training and did not have a
security clearance. bl

T After the polygraph.
admitted to being untruthful regarding his employment status (he
stated he wasn't getting paid by Urban Moving, but only helping

nlater, he admitted that he was, in fact, getting paid
directly by Urban Moving) , the employment status of his

|(he stated that she didn't work at all and was
visit

f
ina from Tgr-agi

d .he later admitted that she did work in the
but didn't want to get her in trouble)

.

whether he was untruthful about matters
said absolutely not

.

b 6

b7C

u.s.
When questioned aoout
pertaining to the terrorist incident.

. ()__
Based on the polygraph results and upon learning

new int^irT^akion from FBI Newark , | I was re-interviewed on
09/21/2001^ During the subsequent interview, I I admitted
that he was working for Urban Moving Systems and was getting paid
in cash for his services

.

he
b7C

Idid work in New York [

1 also admitted that his
1

bl

)_, More information was ascertained regarding Urban
ems during the subsequent interview. I 1 stated

that Max Movers is the same company as Urban Moving
stated that the

[

]is LNU, who is half Israeli and.

bo
b7C

half Chinese. perha£>s; although 'he did speak Hebrew.
name unknown, an Israeli National, also works for Urban

Moving

.

There is an Israeli male named
| |

LNU who works
and who is usually there every morning between 7-7:30

am. There are also between 10-12 Russians who work at Urban
Movers, as helpers, periodically.

Based on the information provided by during
the '‘secbn^v interview as well as documentation seized by FBI
Newark during the search of the Penske truck, it was determined

|

w

as being truthful and did not appear to have been
airectedf |and did not
have anv prior Knowledge or me terrorist attacKs chat occurred
on 09/11/2001. contacted the Israeli Consul at the end of
this interview, and spoke with

[
/--I -i _ j • T-i _ -i _ _ t _ _ t->Consulate in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

.

T/ORCON/NOFORN

]at the Israeli

bl

b6
b7C
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LEAD(s) :

Set Lead 1:

ALL RECEIVING OFFICES

(U) Read and clear.

SZSRET/ORCON/NOFORN
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Conspiracy theories say Israel did it

f

i

Muslims blame
Sharon, Mossad
ByJames Cox
USATODAY

ISLAMABAD, Pakistan — In their quest to

solve what one Arab newspaper called “the

Great Whodunnit,” Muslims the world over are

pointing an accusing finger at their archenemy:
Israel.

From Cairo to Kuwait and Damascus to Du-
shanbe, Muslims have singled out the Jewish
state as the unseen hand behind the Sept. 11
terrorist attacks that felled the World Trade
Center towers, ripped a fiery gash in the Penta-
gon and shook the American psyche.

In casual conversations, newspapers and In-

ternet chat rooms, many in the Muslim world
are endlessly chewing over and recycling un-
substantiated rumors that implicate Israel.

They’re saying, for example, that:

Four thousand Jews who worked at the

The Muslim world

World Trade Center were mysteriously absent
the day hijackers crashed two airliners into the
towers.

^ A group of five Jews was arrested shortly

following the attacks after being spotted vid-

eotaping the crashes on a New York rooftop

and dancing in jubilation.

Typical is an editorial in the Syria Times. It

. named Israeli Prime Minister Ariel Sharon as

the brains behind the Sept. 1 1 horror. “Sharon is

known for his experience in masterminding
and carrying out massacres and collective kill-

ings/’ the newspaper said. “The recent attacks

are actually acts of professional criminals like

Sharon and his ilk.”

Conspiracy theories have been ubiquitous in

the Middle East and Central Asia for centuries.

Wherever there are conflicts, enemies conjure
up complicated scenarios blaming each other
for evil deeds. Israel is a frequent villain.

This month’s attacks spurred conspiracy talk

outside the Muslim world as well. Immediately
after the attacks on New York and Washington,
there were rumors in the USA that hundreds of
Arab-Americans in New York had been warned
and didn’t go to work in Manhattan that day.

Some* of the fuel for the current conspiracy
talk among Muslims comes from their religious

beliefs. On the streets of Islamabad, many peo-

By Mike Segar, Reuters

Trade Center:Some say 4,000 Jews stayed

home from work at the twin towers Sept. 11.

pie point out that the killing of innocents vio-

lates the teachings of the holy Koran. That pro-
scription is so central to Islam that many
Muslims simply refuse to believe the perpetra-

tors of the attacks could share their faith. They
are ready to exonerate even professed enemies
ofthe West, such as Osama bin Laden.

“I believe Osama would not do such a thing

because it is against Islam,” says Zafar Mah-
moud Sheikh, a consultant to one of Pakistan’s

main Muslim political parties.

For others, the simultaneous hijacking offour

American airliners was something even the
cleverest of Middle East terror groups couldn’t

pull off.

“1 can smell Israeli fingers behind this,” Salim

Abu Sultan, a Palestiniamdiplomat, told the Gulf
News, a daily in the United Arab Emirates. ‘The
scope of the attack was beyond the capability

ofArabs ... Only the Israelis have the ability to

do such things."

In the shadows, many Muslims say they see
Israel’s vaunted Mossad spy agency pulling the

strings as puppetmaster.

“The most popularly accepted theory,” Gulf

News reported, is that Sharon’s government en-
gineered the event “to fuel American anger
against Arabs and obtain a ‘green light’ for Isra-

el’s ongoing persecution ofthe Palestinians.”

Within days of the attacks, rumors ofJewish
involvement had sped from the Arab countries

of North Africa and the Middle East to Muslim
nations of Central and South Asia, even reach-

ing the world’s most populous Muslim country,

Indonesia in the South Pacific.

ButMuslims in the USA clearlyare generating

much of the anti-Israeli vitriol on the Internet,

says Rasul Bakhsh Rais, an economist at Quaid-
e-Azam University in Islamabad.

“I’m getting these e-mails every day.Who are

these people? I never gave them my e-mail ad-
dress,” he says, scrolling throughthe electronic

bile.

The accusations directed at Israel have taken
on a crude flavor.

An editorial cartoon in Wednesday editions

of the Pakistani daily The Nation depicted Israel

as a pig, the USA as a salivating wolf and the

Muslim world as a lamb. As the pig defecated

upstream, the angry wolf blamed the down-
stream lamb for “making the water muddy.”
An op-ed piece in the same edition repeated

the rumor that 4,000 Jews escaped harm on
Sept 11. It quoted a Canadian “intelligence ex-

pert” as saying that U.S. intelligence agencies

have found “links” between the attacks and the

Mossad.

The “reported absence” of Jewish fatalities

suggests “word had come down to them
through some mysterious grapevine simply

telling them not to go to work that day,” wrote
Kaleem Omar, a commentator for Pakistan’s The
News, a daily.

The grieving fatherofsuspected hijackerMo-
hamed Atta, interviewed by Egyptian news
agency MENA, wondered why U.S. media out-

lets had chosen to ignore reports that U.S. au-

thorities “seized a number ofJews while they
were dancing in celebration over the incidents.”

The answer to that question was obvious to

Ismail Abu-Shanab, a member of the militant

Palestinian group Hamas.
U.S. news organizations “are largely con-

trolled by the Zionist lobby,” he told reporters

from a pro-Hamas Web site.

Not all the accusations are reserved for Israel.

The willingness ofmoderate Arab nations toaid
a U.S.-led coalition against terrorism only
proves “Arab rulers are stooges of Americans,
who are always beingused by the Jews, our real

enemies,” says Sheikh, the Pakistani political

consultant.

The Jewish conspiracy notion .enjoys wide
credibility in Pakistan, which risks a popular

backlash if U.S. forces assault Afghanistan in an
effort to capture or kill bin Laden.

bl
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Synopsis
: iw Report results of interviews with

^Dere-ived Front
.Dec2arsSxfy

(U) Fqll_ Fjj.eld Investigation Instituted: 09/21/2001

Details Information provided by FBI Newark indicated that

|

and
county necencion Center ny iims

presently detained at the York
in York County, Pennsylvania, were

associated with 5 Israeli Nationals who were being detained in
the New York city area for possibly having prior knowledge of the
captioned terrorist attacks. t

avina orio
and

Jo 6

’b7C

are employed by
the same company. Urban Moving systems, Inc . , as the New York
detainees. FBI Philadelphia interviewed I I with the following
results: ' '

DOB
timeline' regarding his visit to the United States

:

~~|
provided the following

b6
b7C

On July 22 or July 25, 2000, [
.

a 6-month Visa. He came to New York City and stayed
arrived in

the U.l

in some kind of hotel for 1-2 weeks, then stayed with a couple,
|

LNU (they have since returned to Israel) for 1-2

Heathen, rented g room An a hotel called I I (ph) for 1

bo
b7C

CLASSIFIED CON/NOFORN



(U)

National Samiri hv.
(s) i

&S^ET/ORCON/NOFORN

From: Philadelphia
09/21/2001 bl

During this time, he traveled mostly in New York.
Jpassport was stolen shortly after his arrival to the

States. He received a new passport from the Consulate, but did
not remember the exact date.

Flori
from

traveled to Miami,In September, 2000

j

vacation. He spent 1 montlj. with a friend he knew

is recorded as L
Florida'

~1 The address on driver 1 s license

U)

f)

J)

r

and rented! a
[
m

The home is owned bv a
a friend.

In October, 20 00,

] room atf
Jewish family.
l(ph) who after

returned to New York City
near I I

withshared the room
two months moved to Brazil

company called wmte
newspaper ad. White
here for 3 months.

In January, 2001,
New Jersey.
Glove

.

Glove was run

moved to
ana negan working for a moving

Ifound this j ob through a
by

| |
LNU. worked

%
In Marc
weeks

rt 2 0 01
,

metFlorida
time, as they were staying at the same apartment

,

returned to §outh Beach,
for the first
A similar

interview conducted with

[

to (ph) r
one or two daysT

J revealed this apartment belonged
Their stays in Florida overlapped by only

<U)
resume

In May, 2001,
rking for White Glove.

returned to New York City and

In June or July, 2001,
Urban Gloving Systems, moving furniture.
working for these moving companies, he has

began working for
Istated that since

traveled all over the

Manha

East Coast, as we]l 1 as to Minneapolis, MN and Arkansas. Urban
Movina Systems is 1 by| LNU and

LNU. 1

is

In August, 2001, met again m
and asked if he would oe willing to help him move

furniture for Urban Moving Systems.

drove to the UrbanOn September 10, 2001,
|

Moving'' Systems storage/office location in Weehauken, New Jersey,
and loaded up a rented Penske truck with furniture to be

S^RET/ORCON/NOFORN



To: Nati
Re: (S)

S^fi^ET/ORCON/NOFORN

rom: Philadelphia
09/21/2001

delivered in Ohio. drove back to his home in | |
New

(Jersey, and slept a few hours.
|

was with him this entire
time. They started their trip toward Ohio between 4 and 5 pm on
September 10,2001. Later that evening, they were stopped by the
Pennsylvania State Police. Toll receipts found in their truck by
FBI Newark for the Delaware River Toll Bridge dated 09/10/2001 at
5:20 pm and the Pennsylvania Turnpike dated 09/10/2001 at 10:45
pm corroborate this information.

(far (V) On September 11, 2001. I and I were in
Ohio am 'delivered furniture to Ihad the
television on and they heard of the terrorist attack while they
were at 1 They drove to Chicago, Illinois, to deliver two
chairs and a table and then begin heading home. They were
anxious to return to New York. They stopped at a rest area to
sleep for a few hours. I I called home to his I |

I
l
and to I tLNU, a Russian Israeli that

|
has

become friends with. These calls were made from I Tpersonal
cellular telephone. I

VJjW On their return home to New Jersey, they were
stopped by the Pennsylvania State Police (PSP) and detained after
PSP realized they were employed by Urban Moving Systems.
Apparently, PSP had been advised to be on the lookout for an
Urban Moving Systems van.

I was born in
ears of school.

Israel. After finishing

1
as a

land an I I who works for a

|
He has a I 1 that is still

|
He stated that neither he nor any of

his relatives are involved with Israeli Intelligence.

ltook a polygraph on 09/17/2001 and
^ ^

I gasecj on these results and further
information provided by FBI Newark,| |was re-interviewed and
re-polygraphed on 09/21/2001. At the conclusion of this

a not nave any prior Knowledge o
attacks that occurred on 09/11/2001.

erroris

provide
($L During the subsequent interview with
arther information regarding Urban Moving Systems

St/orcon/noforn



National Security
(s) r

^C^ET/ORCON/NOFORN

—From; Philadelphia
09/21/2001

'

ptated that Urban Moving Systems is the name of the company that
does local moves. Max Movers is the name given to the part of
the company that does long distance moves . Both are owned by

|LNU and operated from the same physical storage and
office locations.

|
| believes that f |

LNU operates both
of these companies so if a customer is dissatisfied with Urban
Moving, for instance, perhaps they would be willing to do
business with Max Movers

.

[identified other employees at Urban Moving
Systems. ILNU is the I I and is
from an Israeli city nearl

|
|
remembers that he was

a | I II J-iNU is the
|

|and is from an Israeli city close to
|
and was in the l I Both are Israeli

Nationals, and
|

|be*lieves I I may be out of status with
INS, but is not sure.

|
name unknown , also works

at Urban, and she is also an Israeli National. | |
speaks

Hebrew, but I I believes he is only half Israeli, and possibly
half Chinese"!

| [
mentioned I ~l LNU and his I who

work in the storage area and as helpers .

On the day of the terrorist attacks,
|

|

called from his cellular telephone to
cellular telephone about 10:00 am EST. I told cnau
"they" (NFI) went to the roof to get a better view or cne twin
towers . I I stated that I I told him that he forgot to bring
his camera on the roof to take pictures, because it would have
been an unusual, or awesome sight.

>W
( mentioned that he did not believe it was

normal ^Zcor tne workers to "hang out" on the roof for smoke or
coffee breaks. did mention, though, that if there is a
moving job scheduled for that morning, p |and usually others
are at the location between 7:00 and 8:00 am.

I
ended the interview by offering information

that on§" can buy an Israeli paper in New York City and find pages
of advertisements or job openings for moving companies in that
area. I

|
stated that most moving companies in New York are

owned by Israelis.

At the conclusion of the interview,
contacted/hhe Israeli Consul and spoke with

|

at
the Israeli Consulate, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

.

^B^R^T/ORCON/NOFORN
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FD-302 (Rev. 10-6-95)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 09/16/2001

N.Y.
|

|was interviewed inside the NewarJc Division of the FBI.
After being advised of the identity of the Agent and purpose of the
interview, was furnished with an FD-395: Interrogation:
Advice of Rights.

|
|read this form, stated that he

understood, and signed it. then furnished the following
information:

I is a citizen of the State of Israel. He was a I 1

He is a Graduate of the

pas oeen m me unitea btates ror approximately one year.
He has been back to Israel for one month during this period. He is
currently in the country illegally as his tourist visa has expired.
He has been employed as a I I at Urban Moving Systems for
approximately r He is paid I in cash by the
owner of Urban~~M6Vlhg systems ,

identified as (LNU) (later
identified as I I.

I

On 9/11/01,
|

|arose between 7
with two co-workers idpnti f i prl as f
These individuals are I ana

He rode to work
and I

After leaving
|

I the van went to
| j

I and picked up I I another Urban Moving employee.
They traveled through the Brooklyn Battery Tunnel and the Lincoln
Tunnel. I ladvised that they used the EZ Pass lanes at both
crossings. They arrived at Urban Moving Systems in Weehawken
between 8 and 8:3 0 A.M. They opened the office for the day's
business. (LNU) had not yet arrived.

Shortly after the first explosion,
|
received a telephone call

on his cell phone | from a friend of his, identified
only as I I (LNU) . I I toldl lof the explosion at the
World Trade Center. |and| |accessed the internet
through two of the office computers and began reading about the
evente-ton CNN. com and YNIT. com, an Israeli newspape

Date dictated 9 / 15 / Q1

w h

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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b7A

Continuation ofFD-302 of

b6
b7C

,On 9/13/01
.Page

A few minutes later,
went outside to look Trade center

]
and £

as
tand
it isat tne woricf

from Urban Moving Systems. I
, ,

suggested that they tajce a picture of the event for history.

all
visible

and |climbed into the company van and
drove to a parking lot fronting the Hudson River, which gave them a

[

view of the entire
]was

length of both towers
in the van with them, f TiIS

is not
unsure

sure if
of the

exact location of this lot but advised that it only took five
minutes to get there,
climbed onto the roof
going

and £ ] all
of what was

on.
of the van to get a better view

.admitted that they all took still photographs of
the World Trade Center with

| |
35 MM camera, but

denied that he took any video or saw anyone with a video camera.
No one mounted the camera on a tripod or any other mounting device

.

J has no explanation of reports that they were observed
videotaping the event.

After spending a few minutes at the lot, they drove back to Urban
Moving Systems, where they went up on the roof of the building and

stated thattook more still photographs but no videotape.
only one side of one tower is visible from the roof of Urban
Moving. At this point.
the photographsIt

apologized for appearing happy in
stated that Israel has been dealing with

incidents like this for years. He believes that the United States
will take steps to stop terrorism in the world.

After coming down from the roof.
Moving and again got on the internet , accessing CNN.
com.

went back inside Urban
com and YNIT.

After Urban Moving closed for the day,
land I

|
tried to find a

City. On
not know the
about a ten mi nut p dr-iv^ from Urban Moving Systems.

way to ger pacx to
the way

, they stopped at White Glove Movers. I

exact location of White Glove but advised that

New fork
]does

outsidq while
indicated that

White Glove
many

wervL.
of

nside and spoke witnf

\
work

It was after leaving White Glove and looking for a
crossing into New York, that they were stopped by the Police and
arrested.

it was
waited
LNU) .

at

b6
b7C

It was at this point that
| |

admitted that he had additional
information. I 1 stated that on the way to the parking lot

,

remarked " I am glad I brought my camera today .

"



M ftKKJ

Continuation ofFD-302 of

I further remarked that the camera that he had used belonged
to | lhad a backpack with him that could
have contained a video camera. I I also stated that there was a
period when I I and I Twere on the roof taking still
photos. I

|
was inside the van.

\ |
said it is possible

that
|

'

was using a video camera from inside the van, but that
|
aid not see him doing so.

|

lwas shown a copy of
notebook that was found inside the van. I lidentified the
notebook as belonging to him i lwas aaVtad ahnnt- two telephone
numbers:

| land |
identified these

numbers as the work and home telephone numbers of a female friend

.

^ |
He also furnished her home address

:

I

UewYork, N.Y. At first, I I denied knowing her
occupation

,
then admitted that she is employed as a|

The following background information was obtained through
observation and interview:

Name
DOB
POB
HT
WGT
Sex
Race
Hair
Eyes
Age
SSAN
Marital Status

Home Address:

Education:

Male
Caucasian

None
Single

Employment:
Urban Moving Systems
Weehawken, N.J.
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—
Synopsis ((/} Sets forth results of search at Urban Moving
Systems .

v“// *

WmUSKSKKKKKKM
Decl^s^Lfy On : XI

, ( Ur. ($Ls Prior to requesting a search of the premises of
Urban NStoying Systems, on 10/12/2001, Special Agent
of the Newark Office of the FBI (FBI-NK) , and Special. Agenus

I and I 1 of the New York Office

FtATS1

.; 6 yJi

CLhsm^r&hJlci
REASON: ?.4< C\i

Qtgkmm EORET



To : Newark. From: NpwsleJc

Re: (S) 10/16/2001 bl

Aof the FBI (FBI-NYO)
, were invitedvb^ the Weehawken Police

Department (WPD)
, to witness a -search of Urban Moving Systems

being conducted by the WPD.

During the search conducted by the WPD, it was
hhp bin 1 Hi ria and all of its contents had beenreveale

abandoned by
| |

the owner of Urban Moving Systems

.

This apparently being done to avoid criminal prosecution after
the 09./11/2 001 arrest of five of his employees and subsequent
seizure of his office computer systems by members of the FBI-NK
on or around 09/13/2001.

b 6

b7C

MMtre£t

,

18th Street, Weehawken,
attorney for the owner of 3 West

N. J. , advised that the abandoned property
in the building was the legal possession of her client
the owner of the building.

[

'

LNU,
Jadvised that the WPD ana fuI

would be allowed to confiscate any property of investigative
interest

.

| ladvised that he did not want back any property
taken by members of the WPD or FBI

.

During the search, the following items were deemed
ative interest to the FBI and retained (see FD-192)

:

of invest

be
b7C

1.

2 .

3.

Thirty-five (35) - 3.5" magnetic disks ("floppy
disks" .

)

Fifty-seven (57) - compact disks (CD-ROMS.)

Two (2) - "IOMEGA" Zip disks, 100 Megabytes maximum
capacity each.

'S&.
Investigation at FBI-NK continues.

f *? V ;
y

IT

2
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Working Copy

Precedence : ROUTINE Date: 11/28/2001

To : Newark Attn : Squad C-9

National Security

From : New York

Contact : SA

Approved By:

Drafted By:

Case ID...#: (Pending) bi
(Pending)

Title: ts) i|

JTWIN TOWERS;

REASON:
DECLASSffiam: /'d

Synopsis Sets forth results of two interviews and

polygraphs ^of

^er^^ed 3

Dec3^^?yS3rr?~XJ^

(U) Full Field Investigation Instituted: 12/08/1995

TttfffJEQRMATION CONTMIE^''
HEREINl^n^f^G^^SIrtEtrEXCEPT
WHEREJSHeWlfMEftWiSL ^

Enclosure (s) : (^Tdr|\ ^ne seven (7) page Fd-302 bl

dated 11/16/2001 regarding interview"of
f

including
original notes, one four (4) page Fd- 302 dated 11/13/2001

regarding interview of for others, one seven (7) ^
page Fd-302 regarding interview of

|
and one four b

r

(4) page Fd-302 dated 11/13/2001 regarding interview of I I

Detail££7/$L On 11/13/2001 and ll/l6/200l|
|

|
was interviewed by Federal Bureau of Investigation

(FBI) Special Agents (SAs) of the New York office (FBI-NY)
|

~

and at the Metropolitan Detention
Center (MDC) located on 3rd Avenue between 28th and 29th Streets

in Brooklyn, NY. The interviewing SAs advised that the

purpose of this interview was to clarify information obtained
from him by local police and SAs of the FBI's Newark Office (FBI

-

NK) after the van was riding in was stopped by police on

Route 3 in New Jersey on 09/11/2001, the day of the attack on the

hat the

Jr &









Working Copy

particular concern was the fact that
| |

cc

not provide a plausible account for the approximate one

month he spent in with relatives of his

I I These were relatives that he had just met on his

present trip to the U.S.

m Given the seemingly unnecessary flight to avoid

(Questioning of employer I l the owner of

Urban Moving, coupled with the investigations and arrests of

Israeli "students" working for Israeli moving companies

nationwide, I I
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

In Reply, Please Refer to

File No. 26 Federal Plaza
New York, New York 10278

November 19, 2001

DATE:
I

metropolitan Detention Center ^
100 29th Street REASC
Brooklyn, New York 11232 DECLASSIFYON

Dear

be
b7C

coonerati n-n
t0 Peraonally thank you for the assistance and

fsSm
your s1

r
aff afc the Special Housing Unit

l ) provided to Acting Supervisory Special Agent (A/SSA)| 1and participating other Special Agents of the Federal
(rai) during their recent interviewed

attack S S
Ub

?5
C
™
S detained in conjunction with the terroristattack on the World Trade Center, September 11, 2001.

dediraMnn^Sa^
0?^ °f yoV and your staff are a credit to the

refleS
d pr

°f
esai

?nallsm of the Bureau of Prisons, andrefiect weil on all of its employees. It is that same dedicationand professionalism which helps expand the brotherhood of law
SS^ement .

in New York City, making us all more JuccessM In
and

h
coSbeStion

a
?b

®nsurin9 1domestic security. .The assistance

outstandiS? !?

at
t-

yOU
-,

and Y°Ur ?
fcaff Provided was singularly

individuals •

Parfcicular, I'd like to recognize the following

. . J_,
3-n the event that a member of the SHU staff servincrthe hours of 8 :00am and 12:00am on September 20, 200^

Sk ?
ovember and 16 / was inadvertantly omitted iask that they be recognized as well.



On behalf of the FBI's New York Office, Division I '
Branch B, you have my sincere gratitude and appreciation for yourprofessionalism.

Sincerely,
b6
b7C

Assistant Special Agent-in-Charge
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Re:

Newark Fr^pm
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(S/NF/OC)

r s

Wp.wark

/ORCON/NOFORN
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bl

Accomplishment Information:

Number : 1
Type: IDENTIFICATION OF FIS/TERRORIST FRONT/COVER ORGANIZATION
ITU: LIAISON WITH OTHER AGENCY
Claimed By^

SSN:
Name

:

Squad T9"
:b6

b7C

SEJSRET/ORCON/NOFORN
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Date: 01/28/2002

S)

b6
b7C

Precedence : ROUTINE

To : Newark

From: Newark
I

Cor.

Approved By^
Drafted By

Case ID #:

(

Title: 'fe/jJF/OC)

(£

)

Synopsis: (U) Statistical accomplishment report for captioned
investigation

.

y
~'k

Referenc

/l\ Derated T*3
\S7L

^U=
Details (Uf (^s. The purpose of this communication is to cite the
document placed into the above captioned substantive case file,
in order to claim the appropriate statistical accomplishment.

The serialized document from which the statistical
accomplishments were derived is referenced above.

3 bl

iu



To : Newark F:

Re: (S/NF/OC)

W Sk£RSfr/ORCON/NOFORN

rniTL- Mpwarlf

^3 01/28/2002 bl

Accomplishment Information:

Number : 1

Type: FIS/TERRORIST TECHNIQUE/TRADECRAFT IDENTIFIED
ITU: AGENT INTERVIEW
ITU: LIAISON WITHIN FBI
Claimed By,

SSN

:

Name
:

Squad: C9

bo
b7C

Number : 1

Type: DENY FIS 10 OR TERRORIST ENTRY INTO U.S.
ITU: LIAISON WITH OTHER AGENCY
ITU: LIAISON WITHIN FBI
Claimed By:
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Precedence: ROUTINE

To : Newark

From: Newark
C-9

Contact: SaF

Date: 01/28/2002

Approved By-

Drafted By:

Case ID # : (S/OC/NF) (Pending)

Title: 'tS/OC/NF)
TWIN TOWERS;

Synopsis Statistical accomplishment report for captioned
investigation

.

(U)$ G-3
fsxfy On: xl ~

Reference:

Details :(UX(w£_ The purpose of this communication is to cite the
document placed into the above captioned substantive case -file,
in order to claim the appropriate statistical accomplishment.

The serialized document from which the statistical
accomplishments were derived is referenced above.

CLASSIFIEBBYj-S
met
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To : Newark Frpm.
Re: (S/OC/NF)

S%S6^T/0RC0N/N0F0RN

-rk-

01/28/2002 bl

Accomplishment Information:

Number : 5
Type: POSITIVE INTELLIGENCE (DISSEMINATED OUTSIDE FBI)
ITU: LIAISON WITH OTHER AGENCY
ITU: USIC REPORTING
Claimed By:

SSN

:

Name

:

Squad: C9

to 6

b7C

Sjra^ET/ORCON/NOFORN
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To : Newark

From: Newark
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Contact: SAf
. ' . n 1

Approved By:^j

Drafted By:
^

Case ID # : (S/NF/OcTjj

'• ^ J Title: Ts/NF/OC)

Date: 01/28/2002

JtbttiaiBMATlON CONTAINED x
v

HEREINR!^^ EXCEPT
WHERE S.'iwv/H 0 ittEHWtS&i

(Pending-

)

Synopsis
investigation.

(&)•#.

Statistical accomplishment report for captioned

Debi^asd Fxoxtr^T *G-3

Dgctlargsify OiiT^~Sn "

—

,-j 'V'L

1

3 } Reference:

Details :UJ/'sCl The purpose of this communication is to cite the
document plnced into the above captioned substantive case file,
in order to claim the appropriate statistical accomplishment

.

The serialized document from which the statistical
accomplishments were derived is referenced above.

fiPttL faD
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To

:

Re

:

Newark From

•

(S/NF/OC)
TJowark

01/28/2002 bl

Accomplishment Information:

Number : 1

Type: FIS/TERRORIST ACTIVITY OBSERVED/DETECTED
ITU: LIAISON WITH OTHER AGENCY
ITU: USIC REPORTING
Claimed By: b6

SSN: I

b7c

Name
:

Squad: C9

Number : 1
Type: IDENTIFICATION OF FIS/TERRORIST FRONT/COVER ORGANIZATION
ITU: FIS REPORTING
ITU: LIAISON WITH OTHER AGENCY
ITU: USIC REPORTING
Claimed By:

SSN:
Name

:

Squad: C9

b6
b7C

Number: 24
Type: POSITIVE INTELLIGENCE (DISSEMINATED OUTSIDE FBI)
ITU: LIAISON WITH OTHER AGENCY
ITU: SEARCH (NON-CONSENSUAL)
ITU: USIC REPORTING
Claimed By;

SSN
Naim
Squ;
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To : Tel Aviv
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Squad C-8, Public Corruption
Contact: SA

Date: 09/12/2001

be
b7C

b7A

Approved By:

Drafte

Case ID

Title: /TWIN TOWERS BOMBING
NEW YORK

Synopsis: Identify Internet user.

Enclosure (s) : Copy of e-mail.

Details: On 09/11/2001, Newark Division obtained' the enclosed
copy of an e-mail pursuant to a search warrant executed in
connection with the captioned investigation. Newark wishes to

identify the sender of the e-mail.
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Set Lead 1:

TEL AVIV

AT PETACH TIOUA

Identify sender of enclosed e-mail





DATE: 09-07-2010 ALL IHFQRHATIOH CONTAINED

aSSIFY OH: 09-07-203

From:

To:

Date:

Subject:

news Qttup

Fri, Dec 14, 2001 9:21 AM
FYI - 12/14/01 (a)

CONTAINED-^
HEREIN !&T3lijGL^SSI£jffl^CEPT
WHERE

From open source media reports.

1) Fromwww.foxnews.com CLASSIFIED
““

BE^SO****rg£„ ^.O/TSS

—

^1 2/1 2/01
DECLASSIFYOH:-J-jU-GEL-Sr°

Suspected Israeli Spies Held by U.S.

WASHINGTON - Some 60 Israelis, who federal investigators have said are part of a long-running effort

to spy on American government officials, are among the hundreds of foreigners detained since the Sept.

1 1 terror attacks, Fox News has learned.

The Israelis, a handful of whom are described as

active Israeli military or intelligence operatives,

have been detained on immigration charges or

under the new Patriot Anti-Terrorism Law. Federal investigators said some of

them failed polygraph questions inquiring about alleged surveillance

activities against and in the United States.

There is no indication the Israelis were involved in the Sept. 1 1 attacks, but investigators suspect that

they may have gathered intelligence about the attacks in advance and not shared it.

A highly placed investigator told Fox News there are "tie-ins," but when asked for details flatly refused to

describe them. "Evidence linking these Israelis to 9-1 1 is classified, I cannot tell you about evidence

that has been gathered. It is classified information," the source said.

An Israeli Embassy spokesman offered categorical denials, and said any suggestion of Israelis spying on

or in the United States is simply not true.

But Fox News has learned that one group of Israelis spotted in North Carolina recently is suspected of

keeping an apartment in California to spy on a group of Arabs who the U.S. authorities are investigating

for links to terrorism.

Numerous classified documents obtained by Fox News indicate that even prior to Sept. 1 1 ,
as many as

140 other Israelis had been detained or arrested in a secretive and sprawling investigation into suspected

espionage by Israelis in the United States.

Investigators from numerous government agencies are part of a working group that has been compiling

evidence in the case since the mid-1990s. These documents detail hundreds of incidents in cities and
towns across the country that investigators say quote "may well be an organized intelligence-gathering

activity."

Investigators are focusing part of their efforts on Israelis who said they are art students from the

University of Jerusalem or Bezalel Academy and repeatedly made contact with U.S. government
personnel by saying they wanted to sell cheap art or handiwork.

Documents say they "targeted" and penetrated military bases, the Drug Enforcement Administration, the

Federal Bureau of Investigations, dozens of government facilities and even secret offices and unlisted

private homes of law enforcement and intelligence personnel.

Another part of the investigation has resulted in the detention and arrest of dozens of Israelis working at

fax



kiosks in American malls, where they had been selling toys called "Puzzlecar" and "Zoomcopter.
1

Investigators suspected a front. Shortly after the New York Times and Washington Post reported the

detentions of Israelis on immigration charges last month, the carts began vanishing.

Why would Israelis spy in and on the United States?

b6
b7C

A General Accounting Office investigation referred to Israel as Country A and said, "According to a U.S.

intelligence agency, the government of country A conducts the most aggressive espionage operation

against the U.S. of any U.S. ally."

A Defense Intelligence report said Israel has a "voracious appetite for information."

"The Israelis are motivated by strong survival instincts which dictate every facet of their political and
economic policies," the DIA report said, "it aggressively collects military and industrial technology and
the U.S. is a high priority target.

"Israel possesses the resources and technical capability to achieve its collection objectives," the

document concludes.

2) FBI mailing hundreds of thousands of cards seeking clues about anthrax-tainted

letters

Associated Press

December 13, 2001, 12:02 PM EST

NEWARK, N.J. -- The FBI will send out cards this holiday season to hundreds of

thousands of New Jersey and Philadelphia residents in an effort to find those

responsible for mailing four anthrax-laced letters in the Trenton area. The
cards will include a sample of the handwriting from the tainted letters and
excerpts from the profile FBI experts have developed of the anthrax mailer's

likely personality traits.

They also will remind residents they can collect a reward of more than $1

million for information leading to a conviction, said Special Agent Sandra
Carroll, a spokeswoman for the Newark FBI office.

"We're trying to keep the information in front of people to see if they think

of something, or if something in it acts to jog their memories," Carroll told

The Star-Ledger of Newark for Thursday's editions. The cards will go out before

Christmas to a broad area surrounding Trenton and extending into Philadelphia.

The four letters passed through the Trenton-area postal processing plant in

Hamilton.

Carroll said the cards will be similar to those sent out in October by the

Postal Service, which told people how to handle suspicious packages. The final

form and wording of the FBI's card is still underdevelopment.

Copyright y 2001
,
South Florida Sun-Sentinel

3) Senators Seek Gun Purchase Records

By JESSE J. HOLLAND
.c The Associated Press

WASHINGTON (AP) - Two Democratic senators urged Attorney General John Ashcroft on Thursday to
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Date of transcription Ql/lQ/2002

On 01/10/2002, computer hard-drives containing data or mirror
images of the hard-drives found inside the central processing
unit's (CPU'S) listed below, were received by SA from
SA

|

~|(Cart Examiner) Franklin Township RA and entered
into evidence.

The CPU's were previously seized, during a search of Urban
Moving Systems, located at 3 -18th Street, Weehawken, New Jersey,
07087.

Item Name

No name CPU
Pentacles CPU
No name CPU
Pentacles CPU
Dell CPU
Dell CPU
Pentacles CPU
Dell CPU
Dell CPU

Serial Number

Dell CPU
No name CPU
Dell CPU
No name CPU
No name CPU
Iomega Peerless

igationon 1/10/2002 at Franklin To

Date dictated 1/10/2002

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency,

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. r f
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Precedence : ROUTINE Date: 07/08/2002

To : Newark Attn: SA
|

BULKY EXHIBITS
C-9

b6
From: Newark b?c

TRA
Contact: SA

(U)

fli)

(U)

<U)

Synopsis
national

o report the collection of evidence from Israeli
rested at Mount Holly, NJ on 08/14-15/2001.

Administrative: tt^he evidence collected in this matter was
received by the/rSporting agent on 06/28/2002, due to caseload
and other responsibilities, the material collected was not sent
to Bulky Exhibits in a timely manner and held in secure space in
the Trenton R/A.

Enclosure (s) ^S^he Mount Holly PolipeT Department reports a-,

alnnrr with nhnbnrrrarVhg nf
and

b6
b7C

regarding arre.sf.s nn dr/14-i r

Details: This entire communication is classified O

and

ffy bio i “jo

08/14/2001 at approximately 10:30 PM,
were stopped and found to be in possession of

RYDiiK rental truck which was overdue and reported stolen. Both
were taken into custody and held in the Burlington County Jail

I i.ec.



Newark * •

|

07/08/2002

Phese individuals were identified as Israeli nationals,
^moving company called I

\
The

given to tne arresting officers were inconsistent and
did not make any sense. All four individuals provided home
addresses in Florida. The arresting officers could not establish
any legitimate reason why these individuals were in Mount Holly,
NJ. This information along with two brief cases in their
possession at the time of their arrest are being provided to the
Newark case agent. The circumstances and pedigree of these
individuals seem to mirror the profile of the individuals
identified in captioned matter. It should be noted that the
initial traffic stop was made at the intersection of Route 541
and Holly Lane which is approximately a half mile from the
residence of I Mount
Holly, NJ, I I This information is being submitted
for any action deemed appropriate.
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Precedence : ROUTINE

To : COUNTERINTELLIGENCE

WHERE Sht
From: Newark

TRA
Contact : SA

Approved By:

I0THER

Date: 07/15/2002

Attn: SSA
|

Room 4066

Newark SA

Drafted By:

Case ID # :

<

Title: *tSi

CLAS

jSficsLASwfirElSRs.

Pending)

CD-2C

Synopsis^j»QgQ. To report the detention of
County Airport on 10/30/2001.

GEb&ssified Biz-:
—"G-3

Reasctfi^>,*!^Z*s :

LUedTassify OnT^-X^l

at Mercer

Enclosure (sy^yfi^L- Enclosed for receiving offices is a copy of a
twenty two page report from the MERCER COUNTY SHERIFF'S office
investigation report regarding a suspicious vehicle at MERCER
COUNTY AIRPORT on 10/3 0/2001 and a color photograph ofl

non I t- I 1

Details's'WjKL On 10/30/2001 the MERCER COUNTY SHERIFF'S office
contacted fhe TRA and advised that an ISRAELI national was
identified during a traffic stop at MERCER COUNTY AIRPORT while
driving a 1997 white MITSUBISHI truck with Maryland registration

1 The vehicle was stopped as it was observed in the
vicinity of the main terminal of tl

confronted the driver advised that
rport. The officer who
could not provide an

explanation as to his presence in tne airport

.

consent to search his vehicle which yielded in:
was employed by I

5 airport
. | |

provided
fielded information that I



h6
hlC

(U)

|U)

(U)

(U)

provided an ISRAELI passport
was here in the United States on a B1/B2 visa

hat he was making deliveries for[

lindieating
admitted

which is in
direct violation of the restrictions regarding his visa. Two
IMMIGRATION and NATURALIZATION SERVICE (INS) agents were
dispatched to the scene. After a short interview it was
determined that INS could not take this individual into custody
unless he admitted that he was receiving monetary compensation
for the deliveries.

se issued
was charged with driving with an invalid drivers
a summons and released.

A 35MM camera was observed in the cab area of the
^Hicle. The film from this camera was confiscated and forwarded
to the Photographic Processing Unit under Major Case 182. This
film was returned by the Lab and re-submitted by the writer on
12/05/2001 (see attached EC). The status of this film is unknown.

was the only individual in the vehicle at the time
of the stop and he did not provide an adequate explanation as to
why he was in the airport . He would only admit that he had an
interest in aircraft and was traveling the UNITED STATES with no
itinerary or specific destinations planned.

Also in the cab of the vehicle were receipts from the
JTIC CITY EXPRESSWAY showing that he paid a toll at the same

exit as the FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION (FAA) CENTER at
Pomona, NJ. ftagain refused to provide any explanation as to
why he had traveled to that location.

^ This incident seems to mirror similar events that have
iken place in New Jersey that have been previously reported

under captioned title. This information is being submitted for
any action deemed appropriate.

Descriptive Data:

Reference
ame
Last

:

2
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CLASSIFICATION

[H Top Secret

C] Confidential
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COVER SHEE
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Time Transmitted:

Sender's Initials:

Number ofPages:
2St

Name of Office

Facsimile Number; 2. — n 2S
t

Attn:

(including cover sheet)

Date: P? //f/2 Q01

"Name"

bo '

b7C

Room Telephone

Approved:

BriefDescription of Communication Faxed:

^rom:
. PTftAj’ l oo DAVIDSON AVE„, gUITE 2QQ, FRnNKLTM ruw..

Name of Office

Subject:
1

u —

Special Handling Instructions:

\

Originator’s Name:
Teleobone: 7*3:

Originator’s Facsimile Number; 732.4ea.y3aa
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Precedence : ROUTINE

To: Counterintelligence

From: Newark

t^^Contact

:

y
Attn: SSA

Date: 09/10/2002

Approved By:

Drafted By:
\

Case ID #: i

:

I
TWIN TOWERS

:

00: NEWARK

Title

Synopsis Results of telephonic lead set by SSA
8/29/02 FBIHQ.

D%T±ve^3S»eaS^
^ervl'a'^sxfy On:

AdministrativesJgfNjS Newark notes that the two individuals
listed below wereJajfready interviewed at length by Newark- FBI
regarding events* around 9/ 11 with no significant results.
TelenhonT r. lead set by SSA I Ton 8/29/02 (to SA

- FBINK) .
1 1 1

Details!
nue

,
un

yonne M
admitte
already

both now

i eieo



w
Countgrintelliqen.ee
(S) |

“ From Newark
09/10/2002

|
|and|

|
had no recollection of seeing any

of these individuals either before, during, or after 9/11/01.
1 and | |

are still owner/operators of
| |

I Writer notes during the course of this lead two
contacts were made with| \ at this apartment complex. Both

(names not provided) nag been asked by writer if they
knew what type of employment! |were involved with. The
response on both occasions was they are painters/ home
improvement experts. Both ! see

|
almost ' daily

carrying home improvement supplies to various jobs, and had no
reason to doubt the bona fides of this home improvement company
which is operated 1

i

i

i



7 DATE: 09-08-2010

FB,HQM^u5 ; [J3£m3£ZMUMM/Lt ,

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED :

IN IS UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT page 1

REASON: 1.4 (c)

DECLASSIFY ON: 09-08-2035

From:

To:

Date:

Subject:

**S^s<er

Mon, Aug 26, 2002 10:21 AM
FBIHQ visit

SHOWN OTHERWISE

b6
h!C

On 08/20 and 08/21
,
IRS

JjfTheir clearances were passed viaj

FBIHQ was accompanied by SSA iFBIHQao£
|

the week prior to their arrivval. They arrived in

Newark to review some sensitive 303 matters. The files were found to be all in order and they were

pleased'with the Newark investigation. This is a national intiative via HQ personnel and their findings will

be written into a report, a copy of which will be sent to the Newark case file. This was not an audit of any

type of our investigation, it was more like a 'field trip' so that they could get a feel for the surroundings,

see the buildings/company involved e,tc as well as speak to the New York polygraph examiner who was
involved in the case. C-9 played tour guide for the duration of their trip and answered all of their

questions. I received a thank you note from IRSl Ithis morning stating how pleased they were with

C-9's hospitality.

If you need any additional details, please let me know.

CC:

\

W



- Construe

PUS 01: 1.4 (c)

DECLASSIFY 01: 09-08-2035

From:

To:

Date:

Subject:

*>
'S$<fet’

Wed, Aug 28, 2002 2:09 PM
Construction guys

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED EXCEPT

WHERE SHOWN OTHERWTSE

n
Some info. I spoke to the apartment Apartmentl Idoes have a view of the

New York skyline. She was unable to obtain visitor logs for 09/1 1/2001 or prior, but was able to verify

construction in apartmentl Ihad begun sometime in August 2001 . The workers were|
|

I land I l~thev are in their late 20's or early 30's and allegedly have their own company,

They were naintinn on 09/11 /2001. 09/12/2001 and did not complete until 09/14/2001.

I hey had lived in the building since J and recently purchased a u nit, possibly fl land still

reside there. Residents believe that! is Argentinian and| |is Puerto Rican.

I will be sending me some more information on these guys, via mail.

If you need anything else, let me know.
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, 09/11/2002

LEAD(s) :

Set Lead 1:

COUNTERINTELLIGENCE

AT WASHINGTON. DC

(U) Read and clear.

SE8RET/0RC0N/N0F0RN

2
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